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Tuesday, 7 July 2020 at 2.00 pm 
Virtual meeting - this meeting is being held remotely 

 

 
Cabinet 
Members: 

 
Councillor Kelham Cooke, The Leader of the Council (Chairman) 
Councillor Barry Dobson, The Deputy Leader of the Council (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Annie Mason, Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley, Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations 
Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew, Cabinet Member for Culture and Visitor Economy 
 

Agenda 

 Accessing the Meeting 
Councillors should access the meeting using the link in their calendar. 

Members of the press and public can gain access to the meeting by using the following link: 

Cabinet - 7 July 2020 

If you are using a smartphone or tablet it may be necessary to download the Skype for Business app 

before you can enter the meeting; please allow yourself time to do this. If you are using a laptop or 

desktop computer, you should be able to access the meeting via your web browser. 

When you follow the link to the meeting you will enter a virtual lobby; you will be invited into the 

meeting from the lobby just before the meeting begins. Members of the public should not use the 

Chat function in Skype for Business. This is for use by Councillors, who will use it to indicate that 

they would like to speak. 

If you have any questions about how to join the meeting, please e-mail 

democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk. 

 
1.   Register of attendance and apologies for absence  

Cabinet  

https://meet.southkesteven.gov.uk/d3/BJGC84CK?sl=1
mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk


 

   
2.   Minutes of the previous meeting 

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2020. 
(Pages 5 - 15) 

   
3.   Disclosure of Interests (if any)  

   
 Items for Information 

 
4.   20/21 Amended Budget Framework 

Report from the Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources. 
(Pages 17 - 25) 

   
5.   Financial Outturn Position Report 2019/20 

Report from the Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources. 
(Pages 27 - 75) 

   
6.   COVID-19 and 2019/20  Outturn Performance 

Report from the Leader of the Council detailing South Kesteven’s performance 

during the Covid-19 pandemic and the performance reporting for the financial 

year 2019/20. 

(Pages 77 - 99) 

   
7.   Matters Referred to Cabinet by the Council or Overview & Scrutiny 

Committees 
Report from the Leader of the Council presenting any recommendations that 

have been made to Cabinet by the Council and Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees. 

(Pages 101 - 104) 

   
8.   Items raised by Cabinet Members including reports on Key and Non Key 

Decisions taken under Delegated Powers 
 

   
9.   Representations and questions from Non Cabinet Members  

   
10.   Cabinet Forward Plan 1 August 2020 to 31 July 2021 

Report from the Leader of the Council on the Cabinet Forward Plan.  
(Pages 105 - 116) 

   
 Urgent Items 

 
Items which the Leader is of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 

pursuant to Section 100 (b)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 by reason of special 

circumstances. 

 
11.   Financial Impact of COVID-19 on the Leisure Service 

Report from the Deputy Leader of the Council. 

This decision is being taken under the General Exception Procedure set out in 

Section 10 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 

Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.  

Following the publication of the last Forward Plan, the need has arisen for 

urgent consideration of the financial impact of COVID-19 on the leisure service. 

The decision will therefore be made under these provisions because it has not 

been possible to give 28-days prior notification on the Forward Plan. To wait for 

the next plan to be published and the passing of 28 days would mean 

deadlines would not be met in order to get Cabinet’s recommendations to the 

Council for consideration at its meeting on 16 July 2020. Failure to make a 

decision at this time would have implications on provision of leisure services, in 

(To Follow) 



 

anticipation of the COVID-19 recovery phase.  

This item is exempt under section 100 (a)(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  

   
 Exempt Items 

 
Under section 100 (a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public may be excluded 

from the meeting during any listed items of business, on the grounds that if they were present, 

exempt information could be disclosed to them as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Schedule 

12A of the Act. 

 
 Item for Cabinet Decision: Key Decision 

 
12.   Strategic Acquisition 

Report from the Leader of the Council. 

This item is exempt under section 100 (a)(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

(To Follow) 
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Minutes 
Cabinet 
Tuesday, 16 June 2020 

 
 

 
 

 
The Leader: Councillor Kelham Cooke, The Leader of the Council (Chairman) 
The Deputy Leader: Councillor Barry Dobson, The Deputy Leader of the Council 
(Vice-Chairman) 
  
Cabinet Members present  
  
Councillor Annie Mason, Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley, Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations 
Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew, Cabinet Member for Culture and Visitor 
Economy 
 
Non-Cabinet Members present 
 
Councillor Bob Adams 
Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor Phil Dilks 
Councillor Jacky Smith 
Councillor Lee Steptoe 
Councillor Mark Whittington 
Councillor Ray Wootten 
 
Officers  

 
Chief Executive (Karen Bradford) 
Strategic Director, Growth (Paul Thomas) 
Strategic Director, Commercial & Operational (Gary Smith) 
Strategic Director, Transformation & Change (Lee Sirdifield) 
Assistant Chief Executive, Housing Delivery (Ken Lyon) 
Interim Director of Finance (Richard Wyles) 
Director of Law & Governance (Shahin Ismail) 
Assistant Director, Housing (Harry Rai) 
InvestSK, Chief Executive (Steve Bowyer) 
Head of Regeneration and Visitor Economy, InvestSK (Liz Bates) 
Head of Governance (Jo Toomey) 
Scrutiny Officer (Zena West) 
Democratic Officer (Lucy Bonshor) 
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At the last meeting of the Cabinet on 17 March 2020 the Leader of the Council 
revised his Scheme of Delegation to enable him to take all Key Decisions of the 
Council during the COVID-19 pandemic emergency, which would normally have 
been taken by the Cabinet. The Leader stated that he was withdrawing those 
arrangements made at the March meeting.   His revised Scheme of Delegation re 
granted authority to individual Cabinet Members when sitting together as a collective 
body to make Key Decisions. 
  
91. Register of attendance and apologies for absence 
 
All Cabinet Members were present. 
 
92. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2020 were agreed as a correct record 
of the decisions taken. 
 
93. Disclosure of Interests (if any) 
 
No interests were disclosed. 
 
94. Future High Street Fund 
 
The Deputy Leader of the Council presented his report on the Future High Street 
Fund which recommended the submission of a Business Case on 31 July 2020 for 
projects in Grantham. 
 
Lincolnshire County Council had classed Grantham as the “Hub for Lincolnshire” due 
to its infrastructure.  A bid had been prepared in consultation with a consultancy 
company to apply for a £10 million grant to regenerate the town.  The area that the 
bid covered ran from the train station approach into the town centre and up Westgate 
including the George Centre and Westgate Hall. 
 
The aim was to make Grantham a more attractive place to work, live and visit.  
Grantham was well situated with the train infrastructure to support a strong 
commercial environment and encourage people to the town.   The Deputy Leader 
referred Members to the appendices attached to the report highlighting how areas 
such as Westgate were proposed to be developed and work that was being 
undertaken with Lincolnshire County Council to help keep large vehicles out of the 
town centre.   Officers who helped put the report together were thanked, as well as 
Councillors who had contributed to the document including the Cabinet Member for 
Culture and Visitor Economy and the Cabinet Member for Communities.   The Leader 
made reference to how the different sectors had been highlighted within the 
document and the engagement and research that had been undertaken to produce 
the document.  
 
A question was asked about the figures contained within the main body of the report 
in relation to funding. The original proposal was for works with an estimated value of 
£27 million, bidding for a contribution from the Future High Street Fund of £12 million.  
Feedback on the draft bid indicated that it would have the greatest chance of success 
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if the total valued contribution was below £10 million.  Members also asked about  
the Council’s contribution; the match-funding from the Council related to revenue 
costs associated with the bid and were unlikely to change. The total contribution 
required from the Council would be confirmed at the meeting on 16 July 2020.   
 
On being put to the vote, it was AGREED that the Cabinet: 
 

1. Approves the submission of the Future High Street Business Case. 
 

2. Recommends that Council approves its financial contribution to the delivery of 
the Future High Street Scheme, as outlined in the Future High Street Fund 
report. 

 
3. Delegates authority to the Strategic Director for Growth in consultation with the 

Deputy Leader of the Council and the Interim Director of Finance, to make any 
minor amendments to the bid as required prior to submission. 

 
95. Programme of Meetings 2020/21 
 
The Chief Executive presented her report on the draft Programme of Meetings for 
2020/21 and referred to the addendum that had been circulated to the Cabinet 
Members on 12 June 2020 updating the programme following further feedback from 
Members.  She thanked Members for their input in developing the draft programme 
of meetings and stated that partner organisations had been contacted to avoid the 
need to reschedule meetings; conference dates and commitments had also been 
taken into consideration. The programme would usually be agreed at the Annual 
Council meeting.  As the meeting was not taking place until September 2020, the 
recommendation was that Cabinet recommended that the Council adopt the draft 
programme of meetings 2020/21 at its meeting on 16 July 2020.  
 
It was AGREED: 
 
That the Cabinet recommends that the Council adopts the updated draft programme 
of meetings for 2020/21 at its next ordinary meeting on 16 July 2020 under the Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority 
and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
96. COVID-19 - Financial Impact 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources presented a report to Cabinet on 
the financial impact of the COVID-19 pandemic.  A financial impact report had been 
presented to the Finance, Economic Development and Corporate Services Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee on 26 May 2020.  A further update would be presented to 
this Committee on 30 June 2020 with the latest information.   
 
The report highlighted the key budget income areas being impacted and the 
forecasting in place, cashflow modelling and proactive work being undertaken to 
protect the Council.  The report also included commentary on collection rates for 
Council Tax and Business Rates, together with the Lincolnshire Business Rate 
Pooling arrangements and the modelling for any reduction in the Business Rate 
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base.  South Kesteven’s profile showed that it was at a lower risk than some of its 
neighbouring authorities due to the diverse businesses within its area.  The report 
also listed the costs incurred by the Council in its response to COVID-19. The 
Leisure provider details were contained within exempt Appendix D to the report. The 
report also gave details of the two tranches of funding grant received from 
Government (totalling £1,480,912) to help offset some of the funding shortfalls.  To 
date, the Council had passed on £27 million in business grants, awarded £17 million 
as part of the extended retail relief scheme and awarded grants to over 2,800 
working age council tax support claimants, reducing their council tax bills by £150.   
 
Since the report had been published a further 58 employees from the Arts Centres 
had been furloughed, which would save an average of £29,000 each month. The 
income cashflow and risk register had been circulated to other senior finance 
colleagues across Lincolnshire to ensure a consistent approach and share best 
practice.  Although the total financial cost was unknown, modelling showed income 
losses of £3.8 million. It was expected that this should be offset by reductions in 
expenditure such as the furlough of staff, income received in the form of Government 
grants and use of the budget stabilizing reserve that had been put in place in March 
2020. 
 
A further financial report would be presented to the July Cabinet meeting with a 
further review to Cabinet, at its meeting on 8 September 2020 recommending a 
revised budget for consideration at the Council meeting on 17 September 2020.  The 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources endorsed the recommendations as 
outlined within the report.   It was noted that the report had been compiled with 
caution scenarios due to the uncertainty of the situation. 
 
On being put to the vote it was AGREED that the Cabinet:  
 

1. Notes the current financial position for 2020/21 and the actions being taken 
as detailed within the Financial Impact Report. 
 

2. Agrees to continue to monitor the current 2020/21 financial position and 
recommend amendments to the budget framework at its meeting on 8 
September 2020 for consideration by Council on 17 September 2020. 

 
3. Agrees to suspend car parking charges until 1 August 2020 at all Council 

operated pay and display car parks. 
 

4. Agrees to continue the remuneration bonus payment of £50 to drivers, 
operatives, team leaders, supervisors, vehicle fitters and support staff 
working within the street scene service (together with any staff seconded to 
the service during the COVID-19 response period) for the period up to and 
including 30 September 2020.  The bonus payment received by part-time and 
casual staff will be on a pro rata basis. 

 
5. Agrees to re-introduce the billing of rent to the SMEs (small, medium 

enterprises) that occupy Council premises from 1 July 2020 and delegate 
authority to the Interim Director of Finance, in consultation with the Cabinet 
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Member for Finance and Resources, to suspend rents for individual tenant 
businesses that meet criteria in relation to hardship. 

 
97. COVID-19 SKDC Response - Position Statement 
 
The Leader of the Council presented his report which gave a position statement on 
South Kesteven District Council’s response to the COVID-19 pandemic. He stated he 
was proud of the response of the Council and the community, adding that the support 
received from staff, communities and Members from across the Council had been 
outstanding. The Leader placed on record his gratitude. 
 
Over the last 12 weeks significant changes had been made to the way services had 
been delivered and communities supported. The report detailed the response of the 
Council and its partners and, the current position in respect of the Council’s response 
to COVID-19.  The report also formally recognised the response from community 
groups, charities and volunteers, and parish and town councils. It also identified 
lessons that could be learnt from the crisis moving forward to the restart and recovery 
phases.  At the start of the crisis the Council had three clear priorities: 
 

 To protect the health of staff, Members and residents 

 To maintain the Council’s critical services 

 To support local businesses 
 

Highlights of the report included: 
 

 Facilitating over 400 staff working from home, protecting the health of both 
staff and residents.   

 Staff being redeployed to new services such as the Community Hub and the 
befriending service.   

 Maintaining waste collection, urgent housing needs and emergency housing 
repairs services 

 Distribution of grants totalling more than £27 million to 2,200 businesses. 

 900 local businesses which had received business rate relief.      
 
The Cabinet recognised Members’ contributions to the response by their increased 
Ward Member Grant scheme allowance to help support communities during the 
crisis and volunteering for the befriending service.  
 
Communication from the Council had been clear with a special version of SKToday 
giving details of services available and contact details.  Social media activity had 
increased by 155% since the start of the lockdown.  Daily e-mails had been sent to 
staff providing updates and giving support while Members received twice weekly e-
mails keeping them informed about what was happening.   
 
Customer Service officers continued to work remotely supported by the IT team, 
which had also helped support the running of virtual meetings. The Leader stated 
that he hoped remote meetings would continue after the COVID-19 response period.   
 
Close partnership working had been carried out with the Lincolnshire Resilience 
Forum, across councils and across the region. The Cabinet recognised that while 
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there was still further work to do and the crisis had not yet finished, the Council 
would learn from the lessons to date. 
 
Members of the Cabinet commented on the challenging and unprecedented time of 
the COVID-19 pandemic.  Members expressed their thanks for the work that had 
been undertaken by communities, volunteers, members of staff and Members, noting 
the work of the Leader and the Chief Executive during this period. 
 
A minute’s silence was held for those who had lost their lives during the COVID-19 
crisis in the district.  
 
The Cabinet noted:      
 

1. The response of South Kesteven District Council and partners to the COVID-
19 crisis and the current position of the Council with regards to the response, 
recovery and delivery of its priorities 

2. The exceptional role of the voluntary and community sector and residents’ 
groups in achieving the delivery of the priorities during this period 

3. The initial lessons learnt from this report and the intention to carry out a full 
review of the response as part of the COVID-19 Recovery Plan 

 
98. COVID-19 SKDC - Recovery Plan 
 
The Leader of the Council presented his report which detailed a framework  for 
developing a recovery plan from the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic.  The initial 
response to the pandemic had been reactive but  there was recognition that it was 
important for the district to recover and thrive in the coming months.  In addition to 
meeting the three key priorities outlined in the COVID-19 SKDC Response – Position 
Statement report, progress had also been made on other key projects, such as St 
Martins Park, the leisure programme and the housing and planning programmes, the 
timescales for which had been adapted.  
 
Alongside the COVID-19 Recovery Plan, the Council was developing a Corporate 
Plan and a revised Budgetary Framework.  All three documents would be presented 
to Cabinet and Council in September 2020. 
 
The framework for recovery was based on four phases:  
 

 Response – the immediate, primarily emergency / reactive tasks happening 
as the pandemic developed (e.g. closing public buildings, staff working from 
home, initial business grant distribution)  

 Restart – the phased re-opening of operations (sports facilities, supporting 
wider businesses to re-open, arts activities) based on the five key themes 
within the report (vibrant and resilient economy, housing that meets the needs 
of our residents, strong communities with high quality facilities, a clean and 
sustainable environment and a high performing Council) 
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 Recover – stimulating activities to spark wider businesses (sector specific 
support where necessary and appropriate, focus of InvestSK) 

 Reshape – revising the Council’s long-term plans to incorporate wider 
changes in behaviours and its role in community leadership (greater digital 
service offering, increased working from home, embedding carbon reduction 
into new ways of working) 

When services were looking to move to the next phase it was important that a review 
and reset was undertaken to look at risks, opportunities and lessons learnt to shape 
the future direction. Timescales had not been included due to the uncertainty at the 
present time. Appendices 1 to 5 detailed activities that the Council would be 
undertaking to support residents and businesses.  
 
There had been a significant impact on finances due to COVID-19.  It would be 
necessary to amend the budget approved in March 2020;  an amended budget would 
be presented in September 2020.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations made reference to the first 
virtual climate change task and finish group, which 25 people had attended. The 
Council’s carbon footprint was put at 7,600 tonnes however this was before buildings 
were closed.  The Cabinet Member stated that the Big Clean would be re-established 
and hoped that the best kept village could be reintroduced.  Cabinet Members also 
noted that the electric charging points in Welham Street car park were due to be 
connected by Western Power. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning spoke about continuing to support 
tenants including those in housing need and in sheltered housing. The homeless had 
been supported by the allocation of temporary accommodation. Housing 
Management had been restarted and work was continuing on housing repairs. The 
development of Council owned sites would be progressed, the Blessed Hugh More 
site was currently subject to consultation. The performance and delivery of the 
housing service was also being reviewed.  The Local Plan review was being 
progressed, together with a review of the Council’s growth function. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Communities stated that the recovery plan was an excellent 
starting point and that a review and a reset needed to be carried out between each of 
the phases. The Council needed to capitalise on what had been achieved with 
communities and the relationships made during the crisis. 
 
The Deputy Leader stated that across all the Cabinet portfolios, the Council wanted 
to deliver growth for the economy, to have strong communities with high quality 
facilities and a clean and sustainable environment. 
 
The Chief Executive stated that it was a comprehensive restart plan and thanked 
Cabinet Members for their input. Work had been undertaken with the Corporate 
Management Team on populating the actions for each of the five outcomes shown at 
Appendices 1 to 5 of the report. 
 
On being put to the vote is was AGREED that: 
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The Cabinet approves the framework for developing a COVID-19 Recovery Plan  and 
notes the upcoming activities in the “Restart” phase of the framework.  

 
99. Matters Referred to Cabinet by the Council or Overview & Scrutiny 

Committees 
 
No matters had been referred to the Cabinet by the Council or the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees. 
 
100. Representations and questions from Non-Cabinet Members 
 
The Leader of the Council made a statement in relation to Grantham Hospital.  At the 
January meeting of Council, it was noted that there were many issues that affected 
Grantham and the wider district.  One of the main issues was the need for 24/7 
urgent care provision in the largest town within South Kesteven.  The Council was 
supporting growth within the district to develop communities in a dynamic and 
sustainable way. It was therefore considered essential that health provision 
supported the existing and expanding communities and provided a high quality 
accessible health care service for the residents of South Kesteven.    
 
United Lincolnshire Hospital Trust (ULHT) had announced temporary changes to the 
services that would be provided on the Grantham Hospital site. Some of the 
proposals were welcomed, such as the provision of cancer care treatments and the 
provision of some elective surgery at Grantham hospital, together with the separation 
of COVID-19 and non COVID-19 issues.   
 
The Leader stated that  any proposals for the hospital needed to reflect future needs 
as well as current demands, which at present they did not.  Conversations had been 
held with both Gareth Davies MP and Caroline Johnson MP who would continue to 
lobby for a health care provision for existing and the future needs of the district.  A 
special Council meeting would be held to discuss the proposed changes to Grantham 
hospital and the views of the Council would be presented to the ULHT Board and its 
Chief Executive, Andrew Morgan. 
 
A Member, not on the Cabinet, wished to place on record thanks and appreciation to 
the NHS not only in Grantham, but nationwide, for the professional way in which they 
had served everyone, putting their lives at risk on a daily basis. The Member then 
spoke about the decision made last week by the ULHT Board to downgrade 
Grantham Hospital’s accident and emergency department to an urgent treatment 
centre from 22 June 2020 and a COVID-19 green hospital.   
 
The Member agreed that those with cancer on the waiting list should be treated as 
soon as possible but was very concerned about the loss of the accident and 
emergency department on a temporary basis until 31 March 2021 and felt that it 
would not recover.   Hospital staff had raised concerns with the Member that services 
would be lost “by the backdoor”. During a radio interview in April, ULHT’s  Chief 
Executive, Andrew Morgan had stated that the Trust was not looking to downgrade 
the site “by the backdoor”. Grantham Hospital’s  accident and emergency department 
had been closed at night since 16 August 2016 and it was felt that the temporary 
changed would become permanent.   
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At a recent meeting the Chief Executive of ULHT had stated that it was the 
responsibility of Lincolnshire CCG to make changes.  ULHT figures stated that 19% 
of patients (4,603) would have to travel to Lincoln or Boston, where waiting figures for 
the ULHT were one of the worst recorded in England for dealing with patients within 
a four-hour period.  
 
It was noted that Councillors and campaigners had made their voices known over the 
four-year period since the temporary closure of the accident and emergency 
department with rallies, motions at Council and protests. The non- Cabinet Member 
asked if the Cabinet would consider sending a letter to John Turner, Chief Operating 
Officer for the Lincolnshire Clinical Commissioning Group and Matt Hancock MP, 
Secretary of State for Health and Social Care acknowledging the need for cancer 
patients to be seen and treated quickly but that Grantham hospital should be 
reinstated back to its current position and a public consultation held on the hospital’s 
future as soon as possible. 
 
The Leader stated that he would be happy to send a letter and referred to the 
extraordinary Council meeting.  Following that meeting a strong letter needed to be 
sent and signed by the Chairman of the Council and himself as Leader.  The Leader 
raised concerns about the relocation of staff affected by the current proposals and 
temporary changes being made elsewhere in the country which were for much 
shorter periods of time.  He did not consider finance should be  an issue as the 
Government had written off a £345 million of hospital debt. 
 
Other Members of the Cabinet and Council endorsed what had been said and felt 
that the COVID-19 pandemic was being used as a mechanism to downgrade 
services “by the backdoor” at Grantham hospital.    
 
A question was asked about the date and time of the Extraordinary Council meeting 
and the Leader stated that Monday 29 June or Wednesday 1 July 2020 were being 
considered as possible dates.  He stated that Members would be notified of the time 
and date of the meeting as soon as they had been confirmed.  
 
A question was asked about the leisure transformation programme and the Working 
Groups that had been nominated by the Finance, Economic Development and 
Corporate Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) and the Culture and 
Visitor Economy OSC. These working groups had not met but the Deputy Leader had 
spoken to Parish Councils on the subject.  Investment Plans for the Leisure Centres 
was on the Forward Plan to  report at the September Cabinet and the non-Cabinet 
Member wanted to know the scrutiny path for the issue and whether consultation 
would take place with Ward Members.  The non-Cabinet Member also asked whether 
a joint OSC meeting would take place between the Finance, Economic Development 
and Corporate Services OSC and the Culture and Visitor Economy OSC.    
 
The Deputy Leader referred to his meeting at the end of January 2020 with Members 
for the Deepings area and the meeting he had attended with Deeping St James 
Parish Council.  Before the September meeting of the Cabinet a meeting would be 
arranged with the Chairman of the Finance, Economic Development and Corporate 
Services OSC to confirm a date for a joint meeting to discuss the leisure programme 
and the options available to the Council. The leisure programme would require 
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significant investment and feedback from the joint OSC meeting would allow for the 
refinement of the report and future engagement and consultation with Members.   
 
The Deputy Leader had visited all the leisure centres with Members from all groups 
and the proposal was to upgrade, facilities in Bourne, Grantham and Stamford and 
build a new centre in the Deepings.  Consultation had been carried out with an 
architect who had undertaken design for Sport England projects and the Deputy 
Leader hoped to progress the issue as soon as possible.    
 
The Leader of the Council stated that the leisure programme would be the largest 
expenditure that the Council had confirmed that engagement would take place with 
local Ward Members.  There would be opportunity for Members to debate the issue 
at the joint OSC meeting, Cabinet and Council, which would make the final decision.   
 
A further question was asked about the current position on the development of a new 
cycling strategy through Sustrans.  A budget of £11,000 had been agreed in March 
2019. The Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations stated that the Council 
was not able to come to an agreement with Sustrans and therefore the strategy had 
not been progressed. The Council has continued to support Sustrans with other 
projects such as the crossing at Harlaxton and a project to enhance cross Grantham 
connectivity in partnership with the Woodland Trust. Cycling was something that 
would be part of the green recovery and should be directed through the Environment 
Overview Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Leader was asked if he would support the Members of the Planning Committee 
during the COVID-19 recovery plan to resume full site visits whilst acknowledging 
social distancing.  During the height of lockdown Members had been told not to visit 
sites.  The Member felt that this hiatus had highlighted the vital need to see a site on 
the ground before determining an application. The non-Cabinet Member stated that 
decisions made by the Planning Committee affected communities and had long term 
impacts and he felt that site visits should be re-introduced.  The work being 
undertaken by the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning and the Chairman of 
the Planning Committee was welcomed.     
 
The Leader said that he would support site visits if they were sensible and 
appropriate.  The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning stated that site visits 
were being considered and he was hopeful that they could be resumed in July 2020 
for important sites.  A Member who was on the Planning Committee endorsed the 
need for site visits to enable Members to get a feel for the area that could not be 
found in reports.  
 
101. Key and Non-Key Decisions taken under Delegated Powers. 
 
The Leader of the Council presented his report on Key and Non-Key Decisions taken 
since the last meeting of the Cabinet.  Details during the COVID-19 response period 
had been reported to the meeting of Council held on 14 May 2020.  Decisions taken 
after this period included the awarding of the Insurance Contract to Zurich Municipal 
from 1 July 2020 for a three-year period with the option to extend for a further two 
years.   
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102. Cabinet Forward Plan 1 July 2020 to 30 June 2021 
 
Cabinet Members noted the Forward Plan for the period 1 July 2020 to 30 June 2021 
which was appended to the agenda. The Forward Plan gave an indication of items 
that would be presented to Cabinet in the next 12 months.  The Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Planning indicated that there would be two further items for inclusion on 
the plan following the reviews taking place in planning and housing. 
 
103. Close of meeting 
 
Before the Leader of the Council closed the meeting, he wished to thank Councillor 
Chris Benn, who had recently resigned, for the work that he had done in the Glen 
Ward and as Chairman of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee.   
 
The meeting closed at 15:45pm. 
 
 

15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Cabinet 
7 July 2020 

Report of: Councillor Adam Stokes 

  Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources 

           

 

2020/21 Amended Budget Framework 

As a result of the Covid-19 crisis there is a requirement to review the budget framework to reflect 
the changes in the income and expenditure budgets set by Council on 2 March 2020. 

 

Report Author 

Richard Wyles, Interim Director of Finance 

 
 01476 406210 

  r.wyles@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Administrative Budget and Policy 
Framework 

All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Alison Hall-Wright, Head of Finance 23 June 2020 

Approved by: Karen Bradford, Chief Executive  24 June 2020 

Signed off by: Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Resources 

29 June 2020 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

1. Cabinet is asked to request a review of all elements of the approved 2020/21 budget 
framework in response to the COVID-19 pandemic including options to respond to 
unforeseen income reductions and expenditure increases. 

2. Cabinet requests that options and proposals are presented and considered by the 
Joint Budget Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 26 August 2020. 

3. Cabinet to receive draft budgetary amendment proposals at meeting on 8 September 
2020 incorporating recommendations from the Joint Budget Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and make formal recommendations for Council to consider on 17 
September 2020. 
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1 The Background to the Report 

1.1 The budget framework for 2020/21 was approved by Council on 2 March 2020 and was built 

on allocating resources to drive forward the Council’s ambitions focussing on supporting the 

economy, competitiveness and providing quality services to it’s residents.  Within a few 

weeks of the budget being approved, the Country was facing the worst health crisis in a 

lifetime and the Council like every organisation has been impacted upon. 

1.2 This report captures all of the financial implications of the pandemic that have impacted 

upon the 2020/21 budget and seeks approval to commence the review of the current year’s 

budget framework in order that amendment recommendations can be presented to Council 

in September 2020.  The report builds on the information presented to Cabinet on 16 June 

2020 in the Finance Impact Report.  Clearly as more information becomes known then 

Cabinet will continue to receive updated financial reports. 

1.3 The Government’s financial response to date can be categorised as 

• Financial assistance to local authorities.  To date the Council has received two tranches 
totalling £1.480m and £924k Council Tax Hardship Fund. The Government has also 
deferred grant payments due from the Council for a three month period to provide some 
short term cash flow support.  

• Financial assistance to businesses.  This has primarily been in the form of direct 
business rates relief to the retail and hospitality sector and cash grants to businesses 
(administered by the Council). 

• Other funding measures.  The announcement of the deferral of the funding reform and 
the Business Rates reset by a further year (i.e. no longer April 2021) provides some level 
of funding certainty for 2021/22.  The Government also introduced the Coronavirus Job 
Retention Scheme and the Council has utilised this where appropriate.  There has also 
been funding in respect of re-opening High Streets, Homelessness and New Burdens.  
The total allocations for some of these one-off funding have yet to be confirmed. 

General Fund – Revenue 

Council Tax and Business Rates 

1.4 Council Tax and Business Rates represent the main sources of income for the General 

Fund.  As both are set as precept payments in January of each preceding financial year, the 

majority of the income is effectively fixed for the General Fund and any fluctuations in 

collection and payments will be managed by the Council.  To date, both Council and 

Business Rate collection has performed strongly with proactive management by the Council 

and the efficient distribution of reliefs and other financial support packages. 

1.5 One key aspect of Business Rates is the payment to the Lincolnshire Pool.  For 2020/21 

this is unlikely to be change as a result of any differences in Business Rate levels.  However 

for 2021/22 there will need to be consideration of whether the Council should continue to be 

a member of the Pool given the potential financial risks.  This will be considered alongside 

the preparatory work for the 2021/22 proposals. 

1.6 The proposed budget amendments can be categorised between income and expenditure.  

The income headings affected are predominately comprised of fees and charges income 

which have a dependency upon accessing and using Council services.   These service 

areas have been presented to Cabinet at their meeting on 16 June which provided an update 

on the actual income being received when compared with the expected income over the 

same period.  This analysis has been developed to provide a forecast projection for the 
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remainder of the financial year and is detailed at Appendix A.  This analysis concludes that 

a projected income reduction of £3.6m is anticipated based on the assumptions of recovery 

set out.  This is still subject to regular review and some of the service areas may experience 

a greater rate of income recovery and vice versa.  The summary of these is provided in the 

following table. 

Service Area 
Heading 

Original Budget 
2020/21 

 
(£) 

Proposed Amended 
Budget 2020/21 

(£) 

Variance between 
original budget 
and amended 

budget 

(£) 

Arts Centres 1,149,250 201,001 (948,249) 

Building Control 657,900 296,100 (361,800) 

Car Parking  1,293,000 355,600 (937,400) 

Planning and 
Land Charges 

1,370,600 729,800 (640,800) 

Markets 252,700 82,100 (170,600) 

Property 
Commercial 
Income 

1,107,850 864,100 (243,750) 

Trade Waste 366,500 270,300 (96,200) 

Licencing  282,500 208,300 (74,200) 

Treasury 
Investment 

236,000 141,600 (94,400) 

Total 6,716,300 3,148,901 (3,567,399) 

 

1.7 Whilst it can be seen that there could be a £3.567m reduction in fees and charges income 

(compared to budget) the proposed budget amendments changes have been made on a 

relatively cautious approach to ensure the Council is not further exposed if the economic 

and social recovery is slower than anticipated.  However, should there be any further 

restrictions during the remainder of the financial year (due to a second wave of the 

pandemic) then it will be necessary to review the budgetary assumptions further. 

1.8 In any event close monitoring of income streams will continue throughout the year and 

members will be kept informed accordingly. 

Other Financial Considerations 

1.9 Additional costs have been or are expected to be incurred as a consequence of the Council’s 

response to the Covid-19.  These costs were detailed in the Finance impact report presented 

to Cabinet on 16 June 2020 and are under review to capture any changes that may occur 

in line with the Government’s recovery roadmap. 
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General Fund – Projected Summary  

Heading Detail Amount  
£’m 

Commentary 

Projected 
Spending 
pressures 

This includes 
additional supplies 
and services, PPE, 
contractor support, 
rough sleeping, 
reduction in 
achievable savings 
etc  

1.80* See below for 
breakdown  

Project income 
losses – fees and 
charges  

Discretionary fees 
and charges areas 
(does not include 
Business Rates 
and Council Tax) 

3.60 Appendix A 
provides further 
details  

Total  5.40  

Government grant 
applied (to date) 

 (1.48) Based on tranche 1 
and 2 of funding 
allocation 

Less other 
expenditure items 
reducing – 
supplies and 
services, staffing 
vacancies, 
buildings closed 
etc 

 (0.200) This is still being 
identified and will 
be more 
accurately 
reported after 
quarter 1 
forecasting has 
been completed  

Other positive 
expenditure 
reductions: 
 
Furloughing 
 
 
 
Festival 
programme 
deferred until 2022  
 
Leisure centre 20% 
rates saving 
 

 
 
 
 
Building control 
and arts centre 
staff 
 
Gravity Fields 

 
 
 
 
(0.080) 
 
 
 
(0.100) 
 
 
 
(0.0970) 

 
 
 
£80k to date and 
thereafter £29k per 
month 
 
 
One off saving 
 
 
 
One off saving 
 

Net Balance  3.443 Potential shortfall  

 

*breakdown of potential cost variances 
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Cost Heading Potential 12-month 
impact (£’000) 

Commentary 

House conversions – 
homelessness prevention 

48 Potential grant funding 
available 

Rough sleeping prevention 132 Prudent estimation. 
Potential grant funding 
available 

Support of contractors 800 Contractor support 
estimation (Govt support 
package may be 
forthcoming) 

Bonus payments to waste 
operatives 

140  

PPE and other equipment 268 Prudent estimation up to 
March 2021 

Non-achievable 
transformation savings 

500 Subject to review of 
savings programme 

Total 1,888  

 

Summary 

1.10 The Council’s ability to meet the funding gap is largely dependent upon the level of losses 

sustained and the length of the impact.  In the best case scenario the impact is contained in 

the three month period April – June and so the losses set out in the modelling can be largely 

contained by the Government funding received to date.   However this is considered unlikely 

given the measured response to easing restrictions that will enable the economy to slowly 

recover.  Options will need to be considered in order to respond to the difficulties in 

delivering the transformation and savings plans, the income losses and the cost pressures 

that are being incurred.  The following are a range of options that can be considered.  These 

programmes should be considered in parallel so that the Council has a wide range of funding 

options it can take forward dependent upon the financial scenarios that materialise: 

• To fully utilise the Government funding to offset all related costs and income losses in 
the first instance currently £1.480m. 

• Use of the budget stabilisation reserve to offset the movement in the budget 
framework. 

• To review the capacity bids that were included in the 2020/21 budget framework 
totalling £1.4m and remove non-essential items. 

• Implement a budget reduction review across the Council in order to defer non-urgent 
and essential expenditure into the next financial year.  However any expenditure 
reductions must not have a detrimental impact upon the quality of service provision to 
the community and therefore any proposals will require an appropriate assessment. 

• To review the Council’s staffing vacancy list and re-prioritise recruitment for essential 
and front facing services. 

• To review the capital programme to: 

o Re-prioritise the spending plans and remove non urgent capital projects. 
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o Review the financing with a focus to remove where possible any use of utilising 
revenue reserves (predominantly the local priorities reserve) to fund capital 
expenditure. 

o To authorise that any pooling gain achieved from the Lincolnshire Pool for 
2020/21 is earmarked to be allocated to the budget stabilisation reserve. 

• To review the savings and transformation programme that is built into the 2020/21 
budget framework and update the programme accordingly. 

1.11 Due to the prudent approach by Council the approved budget framework included a budget 
stabilisation reserve that was put in place to be able and respond to budget volatility without 
any detrimental impact on service budgets.  It is appropriate to use this reserve in the event 
that there are or likely to be insufficient funds from Government available.  At this point it is 
not possible to accurately predict the amount that will be necessary to use from the reserve. 

Capital Programme 

1.12 Based on the current capital programme 13% of the current year capital programme is 
financed from the local priorities reserve (which is a revenue reserve).  The Council could 
choose to delay or re-prioritise specific programmes and thereby reducing the amount of 
expenditure and then divert capital reserves only to fund the reduced programme.  This 
would then allow the revenue reserves available to fund the COVID19 budget pressures.  It 
is suggested that this review takes place as part of a suite of initiatives that will be 
undertaken to respond to the current financial challenges.  For information the approved 
programme is shown below: 

 

  

 Description   Funding Source  
2020/21 Budget 

£000 
  

  

  

   Commercial & Operations      

1  CCTV   S106 funding 12 

2  Disabled Facilities Grant   External Grant  860 

3  Pool Car   Local Priorities Reserve  26 

4  Street Scene Vehicle Procurement   Local Priorities Reserve  81 
5  Trade Waste Bins   Local Priorities Reserve  24 
6  Uffington Road Washdown Facilities   Local Priorities Reserve 12 

7  Vehicle Replacement Programme   Capital Reserve  655 

8  Wheelie Bin Replacements   Capital Reserve  100 

      1,770 

   Finance, Legal & Democratic      

9  Financial System Upgrade  Local Priorities Reserve 50 

      50 

   Growth      

10  Bourne Corn Exchange - Renovation   Capital Receipts Reserve 238 

11  Car Park Barriers   Capital Receipts Reserve 50 

12  Car Park - Welham St Resurfacing   Capital Receipts Reserve 340 

13  Car Park - Welham St Security   Capital Receipts Reserve 24 

14  Car Park - Welham St Lift   Capital Receipts Reserve 50 

15  Deepings All Weather Pitch   Local Priorities Reserve  200 

16  Grantham Heritage Action Zone  
 Local Priorities & Grant  120 

17  Guildhall Arts Centre - Air Con and Toilets   Capital Receipts Reserve 175 

18  Guildhall Arts Centre - Digital Boards   Capital Receipts Reserve 15 
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  Description  Funding Source 
2020/21 Budget 

£000 

19  Meres - Live Events - Lighting   Capital Receipts Reserve 10 

20  SKDC Stadium - Hammer Throwing Cage   Capital Receipts Reserve 12 

21  Stamford Arts Centre Roof   Capital Receipts Reserve 125 

22  Shop Front Scheme   Grant & General Fund  
181 

23  Tourism Signage   Capital Receipts Reserve 50 

      1,590 

24 
TOTAL GENERAL FUND CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME    3,410 

        

   GENERAL FUND FINANCED BY:      

25  Capital Grants and Contributions:      

        - Disabled Facility Grant    (860) 

        - Historic England    (162) 

26  Capital Reserves    (755) 

27  Revenue Reserves:      

        - S106 Monies    0 

        - Shop Front Scheme    (90) 

        - Local Priorities Reserve    (453) 

28  Useable Capital Receipts    (1,090) 

29 
TOTAL FINANCING CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME    (3,410) 

 

Next Steps 

1.13 Work continues to further analyse the wider financial implications of the current crisis for 

both the shorter and longer term from a financial perspective.  Some of the initial concerns 

such as cash flow management have been largely resolved however it is evident there is 

going to be a significant financial impact and the full extent is still largely unknown.  It is 

equally important that work continues with Government in order that they remain fully aware 

of the local impact and continue to provide funding as appropriate.  Whilst this report largely 

focusses on the in-year response, it is clear that the longer term impact needs to be 

assessed and this work will begin now and continue into the Autumn period in readiness for 

Cabinet to commence it’s preparatory work on the 2021/22 budgetary plans which will be 

largely driven by the new Corporate Plan. 

2 Consultation and Feedback Received, Including Overview and Scrutiny 

2.1 The proposals for the amendments to the 2020/21 budgets will be considered by the joint 

Budget Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 26 August 2020. 

3 Available Options Considered 

3.1 None at this stage.  Options will be considered as part of the budget amendments. 

4 Preferred Option 

4.1 This is set out in the recommendations in the report. 

5 Reasons for the Recommendation (s) 

5.1 Not applicable. 
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6 Next Steps – Communication and Implementation of the Decision 

6.1 Cabinet will receive further reports during the course of the year. 

7 Financial Implications  

7.1 The financial implications are contained in the report. 

Financial Implications reviewed by: Richard Wyles, Interim Director of Finance 

8 Legal and Governance Implications  

8.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 

Legal Implications reviewed by: Shahin Ismail, Director of Law and Governance 

9 Equality and Safeguarding Implications  

9.1 None. 

10 Risk and Mitigation 

10.1 This report predominantly focusses on the immediate challenges on the 2020/21 budget 

framework.  It is the case that there will be a deferred impact that will follow this year as a 

consequence of the recession and how fees and charges will recover and the impact on 

both Council Tax and Business Rates.  These considerations will be incorporated into the 

budget setting proposals in the coming weeks. 

11 Community Safety Implications  

11.1 None. 

12 How will the recommendations support South Kesteven District 

Council’s declaration of a climate emergency? 

12.1 Not applicable. 

13 Other Implications (where significant)  

13.1 None 

14 Background Papers 

14.1 None. 

15 Appendices 

15.1 Appendix A – Potential of Impact on Income Budgets 

 

 

 

Report Timeline:  Date of Publication on Forward Plan (if 
required) 

8 June 2020 

To be Considered by: Finance, Economic 
Development and Corporate Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

30 June 2020 

Final Decision date   7 July 2020 
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High Risk Area

20-21 

Budget

Realistic 

Impact 0-3 

months (April-

June)

Realistic 

Impact 4-6 

months (July-

September)

Assumed 

Monthly 

Impact

Pessimistic

Pessimistic 

Monthly 

Impact Optimistic

Optimistic 

Monthly 

Impact

Realistic 

Impact for 

Apr-June

Realistic 

Impact for 

July-Sept

REALISTIC 

IMPACT FOR 

MONTHS 7-

12 

REALISTIC 

FORECAST 

FOR MONTHS 

7-12

REALISTIC 

FORECAST 

REDUCTION 

2020/21

Arts Centres 1,149,250 100% 90% £95,771 £86,194 100% £95,771 100% £95,771 287,313 258,581 70% £402,238 948,131

Building Control 657,900 60% 60% £32,895 £32,895 70% £38,378 40% £21,930 98,685 98,685 50% £164,475 361,845

Car Parks 1,293,000 100% 70% £107,750 £75,425 100% £107,750 100% £107,750 323,250 226,275 60% £387,900 937,425

Planning and Land Charges 1,370,600 57% 50% £65,104 £57,108 70% £79,952 30% £34,265 195,311 171,325 40% £274,120 640,756

Markets 252,700 80% 70% £16,847 £14,741 90% £18,953 50% £10,529 50,540 44,223 60% £75,810 170,573

Licencing 282,500 35% 30% £8,240 £7,063 70% £16,479 30% £7,063 24,719 21,188 20% £28,250 74,156

Property Commercial Income 1,107,850 28% 20% £25,850 £18,464 50% £46,160 20% £18,464 77,550 55,393 20% £110,785 243,727

Commercial Waste 366,500 45% 20% £13,744 £6,108 60% £18,325 30% £9,163 41,231 18,325 20% £36,650 96,206

Treasury Investment Income 236,000 40% 40% £7,867 £7,867 60% £11,800 30% £5,900 23,600 23,600 40% £47,200 94,400

TOTAL INCOME AT RISK 6,716,300 £374,066 £305,865 £433,567 £310,834 £1,122,198 £917,594 £1,527,428 £3,567,219

High Risk Area

20-21 

Budget

Realistic 

Impact
Monthly 

Impact Pessimistic

Pessimistic 

Monthly 

Impact Optimistic

Optimistic 

Monthly 

Impact

HRA rents (assuming 50% benefits) 12,278,500 5% £51,160 10% £102,321 2% £20,464

Assumed Reduction

Potential of Impact on Income Budgets
Assumed Reduction
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Cabinet 
7 July 2020 

Report of: Councillor Adam Stokes 

  Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources 

           

Outturn Position Report 2019/20 

This report provides Cabinet with the detail of the Council’s provisional outturn position for the 
financial year 2019/20. The report covers the following areas: 
 

• General Fund Revenue Budget (including savings and income generation) 

• Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget 

• Capital Programmes – General Fund and HRA  

 

Report Author 

Claire Morgan, Senior Management Accountant 

 
01476 406051 

 claire.morgan@southkesteven.gov.uk  
 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Administrative Administrative All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Alison Hall-Wright, Head of Finance 22 June 2020 

Approved by: Richard Wyles, Interim Director of Finance 23 June 2020 

Signed off by: Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for Finance 29 June 2020 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

Cabinet is asked to:  

1. Review the provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn report and associated 
appendices for 2019/20. 

2. Consider any feedback from Finance, Economic Development and Corporate 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee following their meeting on 30 June 2020. 
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3. Review and recommend which of the proposed budget carry forwards shown at 
appendix E and I and reserve movements shown at section 4 and 7 in the report 
should be considered for approval by Governance and Audit Committee. 

 

1 The Background to the Report 

1.1   This report provides Cabinet with the detail of the Council’s outturn position for the 

financial year 2019/20. In order to comply with International Financial Reporting 

Standards a number of technical accounting entries are required to be made which can 

create significant variances.  The report ensures that, through explanation and 

presentation, the final account figures can be reconciled back to the original budget set 

by Council.  Table 1 shows the provisional overall summary outturn. 

Table 1 – 2019/20 Overall Summary 

Heading Current Budget 
(£)m 

Provisional 
Outturn (£)m 

Commentary 

General Fund 
Revenue 
Account  

19,293 19,293 Details shown at section 
2 and appendices A, B & 
C  

General Fund 
Capital 

18,116 8,965 Details shown at section 
3 and appendix D 

Housing 
Revenue 
Account 

(5,726) (8,871) Details shown at section 
5 and appendix G  

HRA Capital 16,579 7,142 Details shown at section 
6 and appendix H 

The General Fund revenue account has achieved an overall balanced position and is 

shown in more detail at table 3. 

Salary Vacancy Factor 

1.2 The Council has a budgeted salary vacancy factor calculated at 3.5% of salary budgets 

to offset against in year vacant posts. The annual budgets are (£483k) for General Fund 

and (£158k) for HRA and these have been achieved in 2019/20 and are referenced within 

the variance comments at Appendix B and Appendix G. 

Carry Forwards 

1.3 Due to timing differences in grants and budgets being approved it is proposed to carry 

specific budgets forward into 2020/21 to fund approved projects and Cabinet is asked to 

review and recommend them to the Governance and Audit Committee. These are 

detailed at Appendix E (General Fund) and Appendix I (HRA). 

1.4 Commentary and review of reserves are detailed at section 4 (General Fund) and 7 

(HRA). Reserves statements are shown at Appendix F (General Fund) and J (HRA). 
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2 Revenue Budget 2019/20 – General Fund  

2.1 The budget set by Budget Council on 1 March 2019 was £17.917m. 

Subsequent amendments to the budget framework have been approved by the Council 

and these are summarised in table 2. Budgets have been amended as projects have 

commenced and these changes increased the 2019/20 budget to £20.311m. For the 

purposes of the outturn variance analysis, the budget carry forwards have been removed 

from this which reduces the budget for comparative purposes to £19.293m. 

 

Table 2 – General Fund Revenue Budget Amendments 

 

Date of 
Approval 

Revenue Budget amendment £’000 

 Budget approved by Council 1 March 2019 17,917 

September 2018 DeliverSK – Master planning 250 

January 2019 University 117 

June 2019 2018/19 Budget carry forwards  704 

June 2019 2018/19 Grants received 411 

June 2019 Invest to Save – Online forms package 11 

June 2019 Invest to Save - Finance review /advertising sponsorship/internet 
of things 

62 

June 2019 Leisure Centre Programme and Town Centre Management 441 

June 2019 Crowdfunding 100 

June 2019 Feasibility provision in respect of the Property Investment Policy 150 

September 2019 Climate Change 50 

November 2019 ICT Investment 83 

January 2020 Maintenance Investment 15 

Total  20,311 

 

2.2 The forecast outturn position as at Quarter 3 was reported to the Finance, Economic 

Development and Corporate Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee (FEDCS OSC) 

on 4 February 2020.  At this time, the forecast adverse variance on the total cost of 

provision of service was £182k. It can be confirmed that the provisional outturn shows a 

balanced position reflecting the work members have undertaken in ensuring that there is 

not an adverse position at the  year end.  This puts the Council in a positive position 

moving into the current financial year which is particularly important given the challenges 

currently being experienced on the budget framework.  A contributary factor towards 

achieving a balanced position was a one-off receipt of £248k of renewable energy from 

business rates which was not anticipated when the initial business rates estimated 

income return was estimated.  

2.3 The General Fund Provisional outturn position is shown in Table 3 outturn position and 

Appendix A provides a detailed breakdown of the funding of the revenue expenditure.  It 

can be seen that there was a variance of £1.152m at net cost of service (line 7).  This 

includes a depreciation charge of £926k which is then reversed out at line 10 which then 

reduces the figure downwards to £226k.  Appendix B provides details of the variances 

per service area along with supporting information explaining the main variances. 
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Table 3 – General Fund Provisional Revenue Outturn Position 

 

Description 

2019/20 
Original 
Budget  

2019/20 
Current 
Budget 

(less 
Budget 
Carry 

Forwards) 

2019/20 
Provisional 

Outturn  

Variance 
to 

Current 
Budget 

Variance 
against 
Current 
Budget 

 

 

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 % 

1 Commercial & Operations 5,457 7,009 8,405 1,396 19.9% 

2 Growth 7,108 6,242 9,016 2,774 44.4% 

3 Finance, Legal & Democratic 7,822 4,869 4,663 (206) (4.2%) 

4 Transformation & Change 0 3,643 4,384 741 20.3% 

5 HRA Recharge (2,470) (2,470) (2,517) (47) (1.9%) 

6 
Removal of Accounting 
Adjustments 

0 0 (3,506) (3,506) - 

7 Net Cost of Service 17,917 19,293 20,445 1,152 6.0% 

8 
Interest Payable and 
Receivable 

100 100 (307) (407)  

9 Minimum Revenue Provision 308 308 148 (160)   

10 Depreciation (3,619) (3,619) (4,545) (926)   

11 Net Budget Requirement 14,706 16,082 15,741 (341)   

12 Funding (16,389) (16,389) (16,848) (459)   

13 
Transfers to/(from) earmarked 
reserves 

1,683 (14) 786 800   

14 
Budget Carry Forwards from 
19/20 underspends 

0 321 321 0  

15 Net Budget (Surplus)/Deficit 0 0 0 0   

 

• Line 6 – removal of accounting entries specifically IAS19 (employee pension), Revenue 
Expenditure Financed from Capital under Statute (REFCUS) and asset revaluations. 
REFCUS is capital expenditure which is incurred on non-Council owed assets, for 
example, disabled facilities grant and shop front grant scheme. These adjustments are 
detailed in the Table 4 below: 

 

Table 4 – Removal of Accounting Adjustments 

Description £’000 

IAS 19 (employee pension) (1,982) 

REFCUS  120 

Asset revaluations (1,644) 

Total (3,506) 

 

• Line 7 –shows the total net overall expenditure for the Council. 
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• Line 8 – additional interest income has been earned through investment of increased 
cash balances and interest rate changes. No external borrowing was required in 
2019/20 so no interest charges have been incurred.  

• Line 10 – in accordance with accounting requirements, depreciation is charged at the 
costs of services where relevant (lines 1-4) but then reversed out at line 10 to ensure 
there is not impact on Council tax and the General Fund.  

 

2.4 However once the accounting adjustments (line 6) and the additional depreciation (line 

10) have been removed from the Directorate the ‘controllable’ variance can be identified. 

Table 5 

Description 

2019/20 
Original 
Budget  

2019/20 
Current 

Budget (less 
Budget Carry 

Forwards) 

2019/20 
Provisional 

Outturn  

Variance 
to Current 

Budget 

Variance 
against 
Current 
Budget 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 % 

Commercial & Operations 5,457 7,009 6,773 (236) (3.4%) 

Growth 7,108 6,242 6,181 (61) (1.0%) 

Finance, Legal & 
Democratic 

7,822 4,869 5,214 345 7.1% 

Transformation & Change 0 3,643 3,868 225 6.2% 

HRA Recharge (2,470) (2,470) (2,517) (47) (1.9%) 

Net Cost of Service 17,917 19,293 19,519 226 1.2% 

Interest Payable and 
Receivable 

100 100 (307) (407) 

Minimum Revenue 
Provision 

308 308 148 (160) 

Depreciation (3,619) (3,619) (3,619) 0 

Net Budget 
Requirement 

14,706 16,082 15,741 (341) 

Funding (16,389) (16,389) (16,848) (459) 

Transfers to/(from) 
earmarked reserves 

1,683 (14) 786 800 

Budget Carry Forwards 
from 19/20 underspends 

0 321 321 0 

Net Budget 
(Surplus)/Deficit 

0 0 0 0 

 

2.5 Appendix B provides further details of the outturn revenue position for each Directorate 

along with variance comments. 

Savings and Income Generation Update 2019/20 

2.6 The savings and income generation target for 2019/20 was £1.921m.  Overall savings 

and income generation of £1.131m has been achieved during the year. This includes 

additional savings from in year service reviews of £45k which were not budgeted but 

positively contribute towards the savings.  Appendix C provides further details of the 

savings proposals. 
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2.7 The provisional outturn for the significant income stream for 2019/20 can be seen in the 

table 6 and chart 1 below.  The Council received £248k less income from that originally 

budgeted which is mainly due to a reduction in the amount of income received from 

planning applications, land charges and commercial waste.  Further information regarding 

these variances are included in Appendix B under the Growth and Commercial and 

Operations Directorates. 

Table 6 - General Fund Significant Income Streams 

Significant income stream 

2019/20 
Current 
Budget 
£’000 

 
2019/20 

Provisional 
Outturn  
£’000 

Variance 
from 

Budget 
£’000 

2019/20 
Provisional 

Outturn 
Variance 

% 

Development Management (1,076) (922) 154 14.3% 

Green Waste Collection (1,030) (1,059) (29) (2.8%) 

Stamford Car Parks (785) (799) (14) (1.8%) 

Stamford Arts Centre (759) (748) 11 1.5% 

Grantham Car Parks (490) (501) (11) (2.2%) 

Guildhall Arts Centre (320) (344) (24) (7.5%) 

Investment Property (319) (318) 1 0.3% 

Licensing (294) (292) 2 0.7% 

Land Charges (244) (182) 62 25.4% 

Stamford Market (173) (147) 26 15.0% 

Commercial Waste (net) (77) (27) 50 64.9% 

Grantham Market (67) (50) 17 25.4% 

Bourne Market (19) (16) 3 15.8% 

Total (5,653) (5,405) 248 4.4% 
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Chart 1 - Significant Income for 2019/20  

 

 

3 General Fund Capital Programme 2019/20 

3.1 The current 2019/20 General Fund Capital Budget is £18.179m. Table 6 shows a 

summary of the movements: 

Table 7 – General Fund Capital Budget Amendments 

Date of Approval Capital Budget amendment £’000 

 Budget approved by Council 1 March 2019 14,269 

June 2019 2018/19 Budget carry forwards 3,847 

 Additional Disabled Facilities Grant 63 

Total  18,179 
 

3.2 Table 8 summarises the General Fund capital outturn position as at 31 March 2020.  

There is an underspend of £9.151m which is mainly due to the underspend on the 

Investment and Regeneration investment funding allocation.  This funding has currently 

been re-directed towards the emerging leisure services investment programme in order 

to ensure sufficient resources are available at the appropriate time. 
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Table 8 – General Fund Provisional Capital Outturn Position 

Capital Scheme 

2019/20 
Original 
Budget 

 
£’000 

2019/20 
Current 
Budget 

 
£’000 

2019/20 
Provisional 

Outturn 
 

£’000 

Variance 
to Current 

Budget 
 

£’000 

Commercial & Operations 1,973 2,024 1,794 (230) 

Growth 11,996 15,757 6,889 (8,868) 

Finance, Legal & Democratic  40 40 55 15 

Transformation & Change  260 295 227  (68) 

Total Expenditure 14,269 18,116 8,965 (9,151) 

Financed By:     

Borrowing (10,000) (10,000) 0 10,000 

Capital Reserve  (750) (750) (721) 29 

St Peters Hill Reserve 0 (1,486) (1,959) (473) 

Useable Capital Receipts (500) (550) (369) 181 

Revenue Reserve Funding (2,079) (4,043) (4,728) (685) 

S106 Funding (23) (23) (22) 1 

Capital Grants and Contributions (917) (1,264) (1,166) 98 

Total Financing (14,269) (18,116) (8,965) 9,151 

 

3.3 Details of the capital individual schemes included in each directorate are detailed at 

Appendix D including variance comments.  General Fund capital budget carry forward 

requests are detailed in Appendix E and approval of these carry forward requests will 

allow approved schemes to be completed in 2020/21. 

4 General Fund Reserves 2019/20 

4.1 An integral element of the closedown procedure is to undertake a review of the usage 

and levels of the Council’s reserves and balances.  The financial statements reflect the 

proposed use of these and specific details of the significant balances and reserves are 

set out below and detailed at Appendix F. 

Discretionary Reserves £10.837m (lines 1-13) 

4.2 These reserves have been established to financially support the delivery of the Council’s 
Corporate Strategy including both revenue and capital projects.  In response to the 
Corporate Plan there is an ambition to focus funding towards initiatives that accelerate 
economic growth, e.g. visitor economy, tourism, heritage etc.  
 

4.3 The Local Priorities Reserve (line 7) - has received New Homes Bonus of £1.957m and 
allocations have been utilised as follows:  

 
- £945k has funded St Peter’s Hill Public Realm 
- £341k has funded the University Fit Out 
- £571k has funded the loan to EnvironmentSK 
- £439k to fund two property purchases 
- £1.9m to finance a loan to Gravitas Housing Ltd 
- £1m transfer to the Regeneration Reserve 
- £627k to fund revenue expenditure including leisure consultancy and St Martin’s 

Park master planning 
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- £301k to fund ICT projects and the purchase of trade waste bins 
- £106k contribution to the reserve from the 19/20 operating surplus 

 
 This leaves a closing balance £5.619m. 
 
4.4 ICT Investment Reserve (line 4) - This reserve has been utilised to finance strategic ICT 

infrastructure improvements and has a closing balance of £177k 

4.5 Invest to Save Reserve (line 8) - In accordance with the decision made by Cabinet on 7 

February 2019 this reserve has been increased by £500k. The primary purpose of the 

reserve is to ‘pump prime’ initiatives for projects that clearly demonstrate within a 

business case that cashable savings could be realised following a one-off injection of 

investment. For 2019/20 £342k has currently been allocated from this reserve to fund the 

following initiatives 

Lightbox, Transformation and Procurement officers - £139k 

Intelligent Automation project - £150k 

Online forms, finance service review, advertising initiative, internet of things - £53k 

4.6 Housing Delivery Reserve (line 9) - This reserve has been increased to £1.107m following 

the transfer of balance of the unspent disabled facilities grant.  Proposals to utilise this 

reserve are currently being developed. 

4.7 Property Maintenance Reserve (line 10) - The primary purpose of this reserve is to 

provide in-year funding to support unforeseen expenditure that may arise in respect of 

the Council’s asset portfolio that would have a detrimental impact on the asset if not 

treated.  The balance on this reserve is £500k. 

4.7 Regeneration Reserve £1.869m (line 13) - This reserve has been increased by £1m from 

the Local Priorities Reserve. The reserve has funded the expenditure incurred on St 

Martin’s Park during 2019/20. 

  Governance Reserves £3.905m (lines 14-20) 

4.8 These reserves are maintained to mitigate risk, satisfy statutory and grant awarding 
bodies requirements and support prudent financial management  

 

4.9 The Insurance Reserve (line 14) - provides cover to meet unforeseen costs relating to 
insurance claims over and above the provisions made in year as part of managing the ‘in 
house risk’ with an increased self-insured strategy.  The balance on this reserve is £308k.  
 

4.10 The Council holds two Pension Reserves (lines 15 and 16) - The former employees 
reserves funds the annual costs associated with these individuals.  The balance on these 
reserves totals £435k at 31 March 2020. 

 

4.11 Budget Stabilisation Reserve (line 17) - To ensure there is minimum financial disruption 

to the funding of the General Fund in respect of Business Rates income, the Council has 

established a reserve to smooth out fluctuations in year to year funding. This reserve has 

been increased by £1.336m as approved by Cabinet on 7 February 2019 bringing the 

balance to £2.843m as at 31 March 2020. 
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4.12 Special Expense Area reserves (line 20) - £86k of Grantham SEA reserve has been used 

to fund the Wyndham Park improvements, Christmas Lights in Grantham and the car park 

improvements at Queen Elizabeth Park.  This reserve has been replenished by £83k 

leaving a balance of £211k.  This is broken down as: 

•  Bourne SEA £25k 

• Grantham SEA £72k 

• Langtoft SEA £3k 

• Stamford SEA £111k 

General Fund working balance £2.770m (line 23) 
 

4.13 The purpose of this working balance is to ensure there is sufficient financial resource 
available in order to meet unforeseen events during the course of the financial year.   
The proposed minimum balance is set at a level that reflects the financial risk the Council 
is currently exposed to. In previous years the target has been £1m, but a higher actual 
balance is being maintained and it is proposed to retain the working balance at a minimum 
of £2.5m due to the anticipated financial volatility over the medium term including the 
uncertainty of future funding from Government.  The balance on this reserve is provisional 
and will be finalised when the Statement of Accounts are produced. 

 
General Fund Capital Reserves £3.390m (line 29) 
 

4.14 LAMS reserve £18k (line 29) - The Local Authority Mortgage Scheme (LAMS) is no longer 
in operation for all authorities; however, the Council continues to receive investment 
interest that is derived from the investment that was placed to support the scheme.  The 
remaining balance of £18k will be retained until the final mortgage maturity of August 
2020.  At the end of the investment period the balance will be reviewed in relation to the 
outstanding guarantee commitment and excess funds returned to balances.  
 

4.15 General Fund - Capital Reserve - £1.054m (line 29) -The General Fund capital reserve is 
used to assist with the funding of the capital programme.  During the year £721K was 
used to fund the acquisition of vehicles replacement programme. 

 

4.16  Useable Capital Receipts Reserve £2.318m (line 30) -This reserve is one of the sources 
of funding the General Fund capital programme. During the year the Council has received 
£100k from vehicle sales.  The remaining £369k expenditure on the capital programme 
has been financed from this reserve which includes £167k on the purchase of street 
scene vehicles, £89k on Wheelie Bin Replacements and £48k on tourism signage.    

 

5 Revenue Budget 2019/20 – Housing Revenue Account 

5.1 The budget set by Council on 1 March 2019 was a surplus of £5.726m, the actual surplus 

for the year is £8.871m. The surplus is fully utilised to fund future investment in stock 

growth and property maintenance.  Table 9 shows the HRA provisional outturn position 

for 2019/20. 
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Table 9 – HRA Provisional Revenue Outturn Position 

Description 

2019/20 
Original 
Budget 

 
£’000 

2019/20 
Current 
Budget 

 
£’000 

2019/20 
Provisional 

Outturn 
 

£’000 

Variance 
to 

Current 
Budget 

 
£’000 

Variance 
against 
Current 
Budget 

 
% 

Income (25,455) (25,455) (24,648) 807 3.2% 

Expenditure 17,230 17,230 13,696 (3,534) (20.5)% 

Net Cost of HRA Services (8,225) (8,225) (10,952) (2,727) (33.2)% 

Interest Payable and Similar Charges 2,718 2,718 2,727 9  

Interest and Investment Income (219) (219) (391) (172)  

Investment Property Inc & Exp 0 0 (28) (28)  

Return on Pension Assets  0 0 328 328  

Net (Gain)/loss on sale of HRA Assets  0 0 (1,357) (1,357)  

Capital receipts pooling  0  0  802  802  

(Surplus)/Deficit for the year (5,726) (5,726) (8,871) (3,145)  
 

 

5.2 Appendix G provides detail of the provisional HRA revenue outturn position together 

with significant variances. 

6 HRA Capital Programme 2019/20 

6.1 The current 2019/20 HRA Capital Budget is £16.579m. Table 10 shows a summary of 

the movements: 

Table 10 – HRA Capital Budget Amendments 

Date of Approval Revenue Budget amendment £’000 

 Budget approved by Council on 1 March 2019 16,489 

June 2019 2018/19 Budget carry forward 90 

Total  16,579 

6.2 Table 11 summarises the HRA capital outturn position as at 31 March 2020.  There is a 

current underspend of £9.437m which has reduced the in-year transfer from reserves.   

Table 11 – HRA Provisional Capital Outturn Position 

Capital Scheme 

2019/20 
Original 
Budget 

 
£’000 

2019/20 
Current 
Budget 

 
£’000 

2019/20 
Provisional 

Outturn 
 

£’000 

Variance to 
Current 
Budget 

 
£’000 

Refurbishment & Improvement 14,570 14,345  5,202  (9,143) 

Energy Efficiency Initiatives 1,514  1,739  1,841  102  

ICT 250  250  0 (250) 

Vehicle 155  245  99 (146) 

Total Expenditure 16,489 16,579 7,142 (9,437) 

Financed By:     

Major Repairs Reserve (5,969) (6,059) (4,664) 1,395 

Property Development Reserve (5,000) (5,000) 0 5,000 

HRA Capital Receipts Reserve (5,270) (5,270) (2,478) 2,792 

HRA Improvement Reserve (250) (250) 0 250 

Total Financing (16,489) (16,579) (7,142) 9,437 
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6.3 Appendix H provides a detailed table of the provisional HRA capital programme outturn 

position together with significant variances. 

7 HRA Reserves 2019/20 

7.1 An integral element of the closedown procedure is to undertake a review of the usage 

and levels of the Council’s reserves and balances.  The financial statements reflect the 

proposed use of these and specific details of the significant balances and reserves are 

set out below and detailed at Appendix J. 

HRA Reserves £38.719m Line 12 

7.2 HRA working balance £1.544m (line 7) - This balance serves the same purpose as the 

General Fund working balance in that it is established to respond to unforeseen financial 

events that occur during the financial year. 

7.3 Capital Receipts Reserve (HRA) £7.260m (line 9) - The Council has established a capital 

receipts reserve where the ‘Right to Buy’ sale receipts are allocated. During the year 

£2.478m has been used to contribute towards the new build programme and receipts of 

£3.880m have been received from HRA sales including 56 housing stock as part of the 

pooling arrangement £802k of these receipts are paid to central government and the 

balance is retained by the council. This reserve will continue to be utilised to contribute to 

the provision of affordable housing and the provision of additional Council housing stock. 

7.4 Major Repairs Reserve (HRA) £14.292m (line 10) - This reserve has been increased by 

£6.297m to fund future capital expenditure and £4.664m has been transferred to fund 

capital items for the 2019/20 programme. This will continue to be the primary financing 

for the HRA Capital Programme. 

8 Consultation and Feedback Received, Including Overview and 

Scrutiny 

8.1 Quarterly budget monitoring reports have been presented to members during 2019/20 

which have updated members on the estimated outturn position for the year. 

9 Available Options Considered 

9.1 Not applicable 

10 Preferred Option 

10.1 Not applicable. 

11 Reasons for the Recommendation (s) 

11.1 Members should be kept updated on the financial position of the authority, as effective 

budget management is critical to ensuring financial resources are spent in line with the 

budget and are targeted towards the Council's priorities. Monitoring enables the early 

identification of variations against the plan and facilitates timely corrective action. 

11.2 This report provides an overview of the 2019/20 provisional outturn financial position for 

the Council. 
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12 Next Steps – Communication and Implementation of the Decision 

12.1 The outturn report is presented to Cabinet and has also been presented to FEDCS OSC 

for their consideration.  The report will be presented to Governance and Audit Committee 

on 13 August 2020 along with the draft statement of accounts in accordance with the 

terms of reference for the Committee. 

13 Financial Implications  

13.1 These are included in the report. 

Financial Implications reviewed by: Richard Wyles, Interim Director of Finance 

14 Legal and Governance Implications  

14.1 As part of good governance, it is important members are kept updated in respect of the 

financial position of the Council expenditure throughout the year. 

Legal Implications reviewed by: Shahin Ismail, Director of Law and Governance 

15 Equality and Safeguarding Implications  

15.1 Not applicable. 

16 Risk and Mitigation 

16.1 Risk has been considered as part of this report and no specific high risks have been 

identified. 

17 Community Safety Implications  

17.1 Not applicable 

18 How will the recommendations support South Kesteven District 

Council’s declaration of a climate emergency? 

18.1 The report has a neutral carbon impact 

19 Other Implications (where significant)  

19.1 Not applicable 

20 Background Papers 

20.1 Determination of Budget 2019/20 and indicative budgets to 21/22 – General Fund, 

Housing Revenue Account and associated Capital Programmes Report 

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s22386/2019-

20%20Budget%20report.pdf 

20.2 Outturn Position 2018/19 report 

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s23133/Outturn%20Report%20201

8-19%20Final.pdf 

20.3 Finance Update Report – Quarter 1 2019/20 

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s23807/Budget%20Monitoring%20

Qtr%201%20Report%20-%20FORMATTED.pdf 

20.4 Finance Update Report – Quarter 2 2019/20 
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http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s24305/Budget%20Monitoring%20Qtr

%202%20Report%20FINAL.pdf 

20.5 Finance Update Report – Quarter 3 2019/20 

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/documents/s24762/Finance%20Update%20Re

port%20-%20Quarter%203%20201920.pdf 

21 Appendices 

21.1 Appendix A – 2019/20 General Fund Revenue Summary - Provisional Outturn  

21.2 Appendix B – 2019/20 General Fund Revenue Significant Variance Analysis  

21.3 Appendix C – 2019/20 Savings & Income Generation Analysis  

21.4 Appendix D – 2019/20 General Fund Capital Programme – Provisional Outturn  

21.5 Appendix E – 2019/20 Budget Carry Forwards General Fund Revenue & Capital 

21.6 Appendix F – 2019/20 General Fund Reserves and Explanation for Variances 

21.7 Appendix G – 2019/20 HRA Revenue Summary - Provisional Outturn and Significant 

Variance Analysis 

21.8 Appendix H – 2019/20 HRA Capital Programme – Provisional Outturn  

21.9 Appendix I – 2019/20 Budget Carry Forwards HRA Revenue & Capital 

21.10 Appendix J – 2019/20 HRA Reserves 

 

Report Timeline:  Date of Publication on Forward Plan (if 
required) 

Not required 

Previously Considered by: Growth 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Not applicable 

Final Decision date   Not applicable 
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2019/20 General Fund Revenue Summary  
 

Description 

2019/20 
Original 
Budget 

2019/20 
Current 
Budget 

(less 
Budget 
Carry 

Forwards) 

2019/20 
Provisional 

Outturn 

Variance 
to 

Current 
Budget  

Variance 
against 
Current 
Budget 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 % 

Commercial & 
Operations 

5,457 7,009 8,405 1,396 19.9% 

Growth 7,108 6,242 9,016 2,774 44.4% 

Finance, Legal & 
Democratic 

7,822 4,869 4,663 (206) (4.2%) 

Transformation & 
Change 

0 3,643 4,384 741 20.3% 

HRA Recharge (2,470) (2,470) (2,517) (47) (1.9%) 

Removal of Accounting 
Adjustments 

0 0 (3,506) (3,506)  

Net Cost of Service 17,917 19,293 20,445 1,152 6.0% 

Interest Payable and 
Receivable 

100 100 (307) (407)  

Minimum Revenue 
Provision 

308 308 148 (160)   

Depreciation (3,619) (3,619) (4,545) (926)   

Net Budget 
Requirement 

14,706 16,082 15,741 (341)   

Funding and Resources:         

Council Tax (7,475) (7,475) (7,475) 0   

Section Grants (118) (118) (118) 0   

Retained Business 
Rates, S31 Grant, 
Pooling Gain & 
Renewable energy 

(5,154) (5,154) (5,613) (459)   

New Homes Bonus (1,957) (1,957) (1,957) 0   

Rural Grant (295) (295) (295) 0   

Collection Fund 
(Surplus)/Deficit 

(1,390) (1,390) (1,390) 0   

Total Funding (16,389) (16,389) (16,848) (459)   

Transfers to/(from) 
earmarked reserves 

1,683 (14) 786 800   

Budget Carry Forwards 
from 19/20 underspends 

0 321 321 0  

Net Budget 
(Surplus)/Deficit 

0 0 0 0   
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2019/20 General Fund Revenue Significant Variance Analysis 

 

Commercial & Operations 

Service Area 

Current 
Expenditure 

Budget 
(less 

Budget 
Carry 

Forwards) 

Current 
Income 
Budget 

Current 
Budget 

(less 
Budget 
Carry 

Forwards) 

2019/20 
Provisional 

Outturn 

Variance 
against 
Current 
Budget 

 

Variance 
against 
Current 
Budget 

 

£ £ £ £ £ % 

Building Control 872,400 (794,750) 77,650 220,225 142,575 183.6% 

Commercial & 
Operations  

212,800 0  212,800 272,475 59,675 28.0% 

Community Resilience 404,500 (38,400) 366,100 397,779 31,679 8.7% 

Corporate Operations 3,567,930 (2,037,500) 1,530,430 1,980,571 450,141 29.4% 

Environmental 1,100,100 (233,000) 867,100 731,126 (135,974) (15.7%) 

Licensing 136,950 (296,800) (159,850) (160,644) (794) (0.5%) 

Street Scene 5,861,241 (1,779,041) 4,115,200 4,963,200 848,000 20.6% 

Total 12,155,921 (5,179,491) 7,009,430 8,404,732 1,395,302 19.9% 

 
 
 

Explanation of Significant Variances £’000 

Corporate Operations 

Lease renewal at Council offices resulting in additional unbudgeted income of (£34k) 

Markets income was £49k lower that budget.  

- Stamford £29k – 90% capacity 
- Grantham £17k – 80% capacity 
- Bourne £3k – 80% capacity 

Business Rates- in year revaluations by the Valuation Office has resulted in a net 
refund of previous years charges (£34k) 

Improvement works within parks of £43k will be funded by the Pocket Parks grant 
received in 2018/19. 

24 

Environmental 

Private Sector Housing Disabled Facilities Grants - specific costs incurred under this 
heading related to capitalisation of salaries (£74k) resulting in a revenue underspend 

Two full time Environmental Health Officer posts were vacant in year with one post 
being recruited in January 2020 and the other to be recruited in 2020/21 resulting in an 
in-year saving of (£36k). This has fully achieved the salary vacancy factor within the 
service area.  

The programme of flood prevention works for 2019/20 was lower than anticipated and 
did not require the use of specialist consultants resulting in a saving of (£27k). 

Fixed Penalty Notices issued were less than budgeted resulting in an income reduction 

(126) 
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of £36k.  Car park enforcement was delivered in house from October 2019 which offset 
the cost of staffing across the enforcement service as a whole and represented a 
saving against the previous enforcement contract of (£22k) with (£3k) additional 
income over the budgeted amount being received from excess charge fines.  

Street Scene 

Refuse sacks - there has been no increase in the price of plastic and the use of cost 
effective fully recycled plastic refuse sacks has been trialled resulting in a saving of 
(£10k) 

Additional income of (£26k) has been received for collection of bulky waste and the 
sale of wheelie bins for new properties. 

Vehicle Repairs - A larger than anticipated number of vehicle repairs have been 
carried out externally due to the carrying of two vacancies in year resulting in an 
overspend of £33k.  By the end of 2019/20 four of the most costly to maintain vehicles 
had been replaced and following a review of the service additional capacity has been 
provided in the workshop for 2020/21 by filling the vacant posts and creating one 
additional post so the cost of external repairs is expected to fall in future years. 

Green Waste collection - Additional income of (£28k) has been received with 28,599 
households renewing their subscription for 2019/20 and 1,007 new households joining 
the service throughout the year.  90.2% of these households made their payment 
online with 71.8% paying by direct debit. 

Commercial Waste The service continues to grow and increase the number of 
customers.  The net position was budgeted at (£77k) but there is a variance of £50k as 
the outturn position is (£27k). it can be seen from the table below that net income has 
increased by £21k between 2018/19 and 2019/20. 

 

Commercial Waste 2018/19  

£’000 

2019/20 

£’000 

Budgeted Income  (175) (374) 

Budgeted Expenditure  162 297 

Budgeted Net position  (13) (77) 

Outturn Income (112) (203) 

Outturn Expenditure 106 176 

Outturn Net position (6) (27) 

 

Food Waste trial has continued, with additional grant funding (£74k) received in 
2019/20. This will be utilised to fund specific costs in 2020/21. 

Street Scene - additional income of (£36k) has been received for amenities collection 
service which was not anticipated. 

Pool cars - the capital scheme for a keyless entry system is no longer proceeding.  
The in-year revenue budget of (£26k) has therefore not been spent in 2019/20 and has 
contributed to the overall position of the service area 

Fuel prices have fallen from an average of £1.034 per litre in 2018/19 to £1.008 per 
litre in 2019/20 resulting in an under spend of (£22k). This will be transferred to the 
waste and recycling reserve. 

(139) 

Pension Costs 

Pension costs for accounting entry IAS19 are included within the Directorate These 
have been removed at line 6 in table 3. 

1,337 
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Asset Revaluations 

Accounting entries for asset revaluations are included within the Directorate. These 
have been removed at line 6 in table 3. 

172 

Revenue Expenditure Financed from Capital under Statute (REFCUS) 

Accounting entries for Disabled Facilities Grant are included within the Directorate. 
These have been removed at line 6 in table 3. 

(196) 

Depreciation 

Additional depreciation totalling £319k is within the directorate and removed at line 10 
at table 3 as this is a non-cash item. 

319 

Total 1,391 

 
 

Growth 

Service Area 

Current 
Expenditure 

Budget 
(less 

Budget 
Carry 

Forwards) 

Current 
Income 
Budget 

Current 
Budget 

(less 
Budget 
Carry 

Forwards) 

2019/20 
Provisional 

Outturn 

Variance 
against 
Current 
Budget 

 

Variance 
against 
Current 
Budget 

 

£ £ £ £ £ % 

Arts Centres 2,452,550 (1,166,750) 1,285,800 1,596,792 310,992 24.2% 

Deliver SK 218,000 0  218,000 218,546 546 0.3% 

Development 
Management 

1,161,785 (1,407,100) (245,315) 230,567 475,882 194.0% 

Growth Management 349,350 (20,000)  329,350 566,701 237,351 72.1% 

Housing 834,165 (310,250) 523,915 645,442 121,527 23.2% 

Invest SK 1,714,750 (303,200) 1,411,550 1,195,336 (216,214) (15.3%) 

Leisure Centres 2,368,650 (147,150) 2,221,500 2,477,394 255,894 11.5% 

Planning Policy 486,700 (40,000) 446,700 526,007 79,307 17.8% 

Property Development 1,239,900 (1,189,650) 50,250 1,559,564 1,509,314 3,003.6% 

Total 10,825,850 (4,584,100) 6,241,750 9,016,349 2,774,599 44.4% 

 

 

Explanation of Significant Variances £’000 

Arts Centres 

Stamford - Income levels have been reduced by £37k which have partially been 
mitigated by (£15k) by reviewing anticipated expenditure of other budget lines up to 31 
March 2020. Net impact of £22k. 

Guildhall -The budgeted level of income from room hire was not achieved in 2019/20 
due to strong competition from other providers and the impact of work to the public 
realm in Grantham £18k 

40 
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Development Management 
The level of planning applications has reduced this year resulting in income from fees 
& charges underachieving by £166k. There were 6 (14%) fewer major applications 
and 83 (4%) fewer minor applications in 2019/20 when compared to 2018/19. This has 
partially been mitigated by additional new income from Planning Performance 
Agreements (£64k).  
Agency costs of £103k were incurred to undertake specific project work. These are to 
be funded from grant monies received in previous years. Costs of £40k for a new 
housing infrastructure fund (HIF) post introduced during 2019/20will be funded by 
Garden Village Capacity Grant received in a previous year. 
 
Conservation - There are ongoing expenses for scaffolding to support a conservation 
building within the district £19k. A charge on the property will be realised in the future 
 

Land Charges –Income levels were reduced by £63k in line with a reduced number of 
searches being undertaken this is offset by reduced search fees and the current level 
of searches (£40k).  there were 3,642 searches in 2018/19 compared with only 3,372 
(7% fewer) in 2019/20. 

287 

Growth Management  
External planning support of £45k will be funded by the Garden Village Capacity Grant 
Future High Street grant funding of (£49k) and Environment Agency grant for the Blue 
Green Corridor project (£24k) will be moved to specific reserves to fund expenditure in 
2020/21. 

(28) 

Invest SK 
Following a review of the funding levels to ISK for the current financial year, a 
proportion of uncommitted expenditure (£300k) has been returned to the Council as 
reported to Finance, Economic Development and Corporate Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in February 2020. 

(300) 

Planning Policy  
Vacant Neighbourhood Planning Officer 0.8 FTE and Senior Planning Policy Officer 1 
FTE has resulted in an underspend of (£61k). This will be offset by a reduced reserve 
movement of £33k. Increased consultancy cost of £11k due to the complexity of a 
neighbourhood plan has resulting in the need for a public hearing. This will be funded 
by Neighbourhood planning grant received in previous years. 

(50) 

Property Development 
Transfer of HRA shops and garages to the general fund forecast to zero from £25k as 
proposed sites that are held by the HRA will now be utilised to support the ambitious 
HRA new build programme. 
In-year surveyor and graduate surveyor vacancies, 1 now appointed has resulting in 
an under spend of (£44k). This has fully achieved the salary vacancy factor of £10k for 
the service area. 
Feasibility costs have been reduced by (£73k) due to limited pipeline of investment 
and development opportunities. The approved reserve movement will also be 
reduced. 
Review being undertaken on future use of St Martin’s Park. Currently there are 
increased security costs and no source of income resulting in an overspend of £22k. It 
is proposed to meet this additional cost from the Regeneration Reserve. 

(80) 

Pension costs 
Pension costs for accounting entry IAS19 are included within the Directorate These 
have been removed at line 6 at table 3. 

712 

Revenue Expenditure Financed from Capital under Statute (REFCUS) 

Accounting entries for Shop Front Grant Scheme are included within the Directorate. 
These have been removed at line 6 at table 3. 

77 
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Accounting entries for asset revaluations are included within the Directorate. These 
have been removed at line 6 at table 3. 

1,472 

Depreciation 

Additional depreciation totalling £574k is within the directorate and removed at line 10 
at table 3 as this is a non-cash item. 

574 

TOTAL 2,704 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Finance, Legal and Democratic 

Service Area 

Current 
Expenditure 

Budget 
(less 

Budget 
Carry 

Forwards) 

Current 
Income 
Budget 

Current 
Budget 

(less 
Budget 
Carry 

Forwards) 

2019/20 
Provisional 

Outturn 

Variance 
against 
Current 
Budget 

 

Variance 
against 
Current 
Budget 

 

£ £ £ £ £ % 

Finance 2,431,985 (507,700) 1,924,285 1,926,546 2,261 0.1% 

Benefits 28,653,162 (28,886,600) (233,438) (304,070) (70,632) (30.3%) 

Corporate 1,565,529 (128,467) 1,437,062 1,139,055 (298,007) (20.7%) 

Legal & 
Democratic 

2,108,790 (429,500) 1,679,290 1,666,855 (12,435) (0.7%) 

Revenue 
Services 

598,214 (536,400) 61,814 234,136 172,322 278.8% 

TOTAL 35,357,680 (30,488,667) 4,869,013 4,662,522 (206,491) (4.2%) 

 

Explanation of Significant Variances £’000 

Finance 

In year vacancies have contributed to overachieving the salary vacancy factor within 

the service area by (£28k). These vacancies have funded honorarium payments made 

during 2019/20 for additional responsibilities undertaken has resulted in spend of £14k 

External payroll support in year due to staffing shortages in Exchequer Services has 

resulted in an overspend of £15k 

Insurance premium savings of (£36k) has been realised in 2019/20.  Further savings 

will be achieved in 2020/21 following a successful procurement with a new provider in 

place from 1 July 2020. 

In year recruitment of the Procurement lead post has reduced the salary costs in 

2019/20 by £20k. The post has been funded from the invest to save reserve for the 

(15) 
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first 2 years of the appointment. 

Benefits 

Administration subsidy grant income has been received at an increased level to the 

budget (£45k) 

In year benefit assessor vacancies – 4 FTE (£99k).  These posts have fully achieved 

the salary vacancy factor within the service area of £15k and the required staffing 

levels will be reviewed in 2020/21 having regard to the impact Universal Credit is 

having on the service demands and the efficiencies being developed as part of the 

process automation programme. 

Additional new burdens grant has been received in year (£68k). This will be transferred 

to a specific reserve in order for the funding to be used in the service area. 

Due to a positive reduction in overpayments the amount recovered was less than 

budgeted resulting in a variance of £230k. 

Welfare reform grant received for (£100k) has not been utilised in 2019/20. This 

funding will be used to contribute to the modernisation within the service area in 

2020/21. 

(67) 

Corporate   

Corporate efficiency savings and income generation budgets have not fully been 

realised  

- Agency spend £75k, monitored with the salary vacancy factor 

- Shared services income reduced by £34k following cessation of 

secondments 

- No further subscription savings were realised during the year resulting in 

an overspend of £35k 

Secondary pension payments increased by £91k following the split between GF & 

HRA – this is funded by a reserve movement 

Procurement Savings of £50k were achieved in 2019/20, against a target of £300k. A 

procurement savings plan has been developed for 2020/21 

Covid-19 related PPE and ICT expenditure of £19k in 2019/20 will be funded by 

Government grant in 2020/21 

 

591 

Legal and Democratic 

Legal - Recruitment to in year vacancies and therefore reduction of external legal 

support has resulted in an underspend of (£48k) 

Democratic & Elections - Net in-year savings of (£25k) from the postponement of filling 

vacant posts in the Democratic service area. Postage, stationery and outside printing 

savings of (£23k) was achieved due to use of current supplier arrangements and two 

uncontested wards at the District elections. 

Individual Electoral Registration (IER) funding – additional grant of (£26k) has been 

received in year funding the Elections and Democratic Support Officer. The budgeted 

reserve movement is therefore not required. 

(122) 

Revenues 

In year Revenues officer vacancy has resulted in savings of (£15k) which has achieved 

69 
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the salary vacancy factor of £15k for the service area. 

Empty homes review with costs of £22k will result in additional Council Tax revenue in 

future years 

Finders fees of £30k for business rate reviews will result in additional business rates in 

future years. 

Unrecoverable Council Tax of £17k was written off during the year. 

Pension costs 

Pension costs for accounting entry IAS19 are included within the Directorate These 

have been removed at line 6 at table 3. 

(567) 

Depreciation  

Additional depreciation totalling £16k is within the directorate and removed at line 10 at 

table 3 as this is a non-cash item 

16 

 TOTAL (95) 
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Transformation and Change 

Service Area 

Current 
Expenditur
e Budget 

(less 
Budget 
Carry 

Forwards) 

Current 
Income 
Budget 

Current 
Budget 

(less 
Budget 
Carry 

Forwards
) 

2019/20 
Provisiona

l 
Outturn 

Varianc
e 

against 
Current 
Budget 

 

Varianc
e 

against 
Current 
Budget 

 

£ £ £ £ £ % 

Customer 
Services 

652,206 (59,850) 592,356 740,970 148,614 25.1% 

ICT Services 1,509,439 (91,200) 1,418,239 1,619,494 210,255 14.2% 

Organisational 
Development 

841,165 (22,400) 818,765 843,230 24,465 3.0% 

Reputation, 
Consultation & 
Communication
s 

319,350 (4,300) 315,050 390,933 75,883 24.1% 

Transformation 508,589 (10,000) 498,589 789,704 291,115 58.4% 

TOTAL 3,830,749 
(187,750

) 
3,642,999 4,384,331 741,332 20.3% 

 
 

Explanation of Significant Variances £’000 

ICT Services 

In year vacancies including 2 internal secondments has resulted in an under spend 
of (£86k) 

Corporate licence fees which were not budgeted £78k 

Previous years efficiencies of £16k relating to printers were delayed due to office 
moves and changes to planned alterations. 

Reduced level of income of £25k from an external hosting agreement during 
2019/20. This will be reviewed going forward to ascertain value for money  

Telephony - Increase in costs £28k relating to telephony and mobile costs in 
2019/20. A full review of telecommunications is ongoing. 

61 

Organisational Development  

Print room efficiency savings £40k -The authority will retain some print capability. 
However, the amount of space required for this has been reduced and the available 
office space will be reviewed as part of the broader St Peters Hill office review 
project. 

Centralised Printing/Advertising/Postages and Stationery -There is an underspend of 
(£87k) across all centralised cost centres. These have recently been transferred to 
the Business Support Unit and are currently reviewing the spend in all these areas to 
assess whether budgets can be reduced. 

(47) 

Transformation 

The process automation project has been funded by £150k from the invest to save 
reserve and is in place in the agreed service areas where the automation has been 

185 
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implemented. This has achieved (£51k) compared with a budgeted saving of 
(£200k). The reduction in savings is due to longer lead in times than anticipated and 
updated lower resource savings.  However, it is recognised that postponement of 
filling vacant posts in specific service areas pending the automation work has 
positively resulted in savings of (£79k) that contribute towards the corporate budget 
position. 

Channel Shift savings - Whilst work is being progressed in this area, £70k of 
budgeted savings has not been realised during this financial year. A Customer 
Experience Strategy has been presented to Rural and Communities OSC which sets 
out the vision for customer engagement 

Innovation team – An in year vacant Innovation Officer post resulting in an 
underspend of (£34k) will be offset by a reduced reserve movement. 

Pension Costs 

Pension costs for accounting entry IAS19 are included within the Directorate These 
have been removed at line 6 at table 3. 

499 

TOTAL 698 
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2019/20 Savings and Income Generation Summary  
  

DETAILS 
19/20 

Budget 

19/20 
Provisional 

Outturn 

Variance 
to 

Budget 

  £’000 £'000 £'000 

Green Waste Collection Charge (58) (58) 0 

Environmental Health Increases (6) (6) 0 

Commercial Waste (Net) (77) (27) 50 

HRA - Transfer of Non-Housing Assets (25) 0 25 

Valuation Advice - Recovery of Annual Cost (15) (2) 13 

Planning Policy & Heritage Support Advice to Partners (18) (16) 2 

Planning Fees Increase (176) (150) 26 

ICT Shared Services (40) (15) 25 

Local Lottery In Lieu Of Existing Grants (10) (10) 0 

Shared Service Opportunities (50) (17) 33 

Legal & Democratic Staff Reduction (37) (37) 0 

Restructure Savings (300) (300) 0 

Reduction of Multi-Functional Devices (20) 0 20 

Corporate Procurement Savings (300) (50) 250 

Corporate Use of Agency Staff (75) 0 75 

Corporate Subscriptions (50) (15) 35 

Customer Services Cost Reduction (60) (60) 0 

ICT Staff Reduction (40) (40) 0 

ICT Licence Savings (20) 0 20 

Corporate Increase of Vacancy Factor (60) (60) 0 

Removal of Admin Support  (72) (32) 40 

Communications Admin Assistant (10) (10) 0 

Transformation Process Automation (200) (51) 149 

Channel Shift Savings (70) 0 70 

Medical Insurance Savings (20) (18) 2 

Corporate Procurement - Learning & Development (70) (70) 0 

Communications Reduction in Supplies & Services Budgets (32) (32) 0 

Communications Savings Centralisation (10) (10) 0 

Service Reviews in Year 0 (45) (45) 
 (1,921) (1,131) 790 

 
 
 

55

Appendix C



This page is intentionally left blank



 
2019/20 General Fund Capital Programme Summary  
 

Capital 
Scheme 

2019/20 
Original 
Budget 
£’000 

2019/20 
Current 
Budget 
£’000 

2019/20 
Provisional 

Outturn 
£’000 

2019/20 
Variance 
£’000  

Variance comments 

Commercial and Operations  

Wheelie Bin 
Replacements 

100 100 89 (11)  

Pool Vehicles 0 12 10 (2)  

Disabled 
Facilities Grant 
(DFG’s) 

797 797 665 (132) 

Mandatory DFGs require a referral from Lincolnshire County Council 
Occupational Therapy Team.  Funding is through Government grants 
and the unspent amounts will be held in reserve towards future works. 
113 grants were successfully competed in 2019/20, a further 22 were 
approved in year and will be completed in 2020/21. Funding for all grants 
approved in 2019/20 will be charged to 2020/21 grant allocation. 

Street Scene 
Vehicle 
Procurement 

310 310 204 (106) 

There have been delays in the delivery of 3 vehicles. 1 has been 
delivered in April and the remaining 2 will be arriving in May/June.  A 
budget carry forward of £89K has been requested to cover payment of 
these late arrivals. Additional savings on the purchase of 2 sweepers 
(£20k) were achieved. 

Grounds 
Maintenance 
Equipment 

0 0 50 50 
Vehicles purchased on behalf of ESK.  These have since been sold 
directly to ESK at full cost price. 

Vehicle Electric 
Charging Points 

0 39 0 (39) 

Works were delayed due to unavailability of the power company because 
of Covid-19. Budget is requested to be carried forward to 20/21 in order 
to complete the works by connecting the power to the points which have 
been installed.  It has been confirmed that the related grant will still be 
available in 20/21. 

Vehicle 
Replacement 
Programme 

705 705 707 2  

CCTV 23 23 23 0  

57

A
ppendix D



Pool Car 
Keyless Entry 

14 14 0 (14) 
Scheme is no longer progressing as it is not deemed to be economically 
viable. 

Trade Waste 
Bins 

24 24 46 22 

Due to an additional increase in customers requesting the trade waste 

service. 

Each bin is set to recover its costs over two years within the charges 

agreed with customers 

Growth  

Grantham 
Christmas 
Lights  

40 40 23 (17) 
Savings were made following negotiations with supplier. This has been 
funded by the Special Expense Reserve 

Car Parking 
Infrastructure 

50 50 0 (50) 
Awaiting final decision on which car parks and type of works required. 
Budget requested to be slipped to 20/21 

Market Stall 
Covers 

29 29 0 (29) 
Requested to be carried forward to 2020/21 for re-launch of the market 
offer. 

Tourism 
Signage 

50 100 48 (52) 
Scheme pending response from Highways England and is likely to be 
carried forward into 2020/21.  Budget carry forward is requested. 

Queen 
Elizabeth Park 
Car Park 

30 31 38 7  

Shop Front 
Scheme 

130 130 153 23 
7 shop fronts have been started this year; additional outturn to be 
covered from existing grant funding. 

St Peter's Hill 
Development 

0 1,436 1,418 (18) 
£50k budget carry forward is requested for a cycle shelter to replace the 
demolished facility is required to meet external grant conditions. This will 
be started once new site agreed 2020/21. 

Wyndham Park 
Improvements 

0 0 27 27 
Retention costs were payable in 2019/20. £24k of this cost will be funded 
from Heritage Lottery Fund grant and the remaining £4k will be funded 
from the Grantham SEA reserve. 

Local Authority 
Controlled 
Company 

1,400 1,680 1,900 220 
Delay in receipt of Gravitas property sales income has required 
additional bridging finance. 

Public Realm 0 1,315 1,487 172 
Variations to the original tender contract - final value now agreed 
(infrastructure, materials and design and necessary unforeseen costs 
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relating to foundation works). Separation and associated works to the 
Civic Suite including replacement of boiler system. 

LED TV Screen 103 103 0 (103) 
Scheme is no longer progressing as it is not deemed to be economically 
viable. 

Guildhall Arts 
Centre - 
Projector 

15 15 15 0  

Meres - Gas 
Boiler 

65 65 0 (65) 
Review of the heating system is still required but will be considered 
alongside the ongoing leisure review. 

Dysart Park 
Improvements 

55 55 55 0  

Invest & 
Regeneration 

10,000 10,000 439 (9,561) 

1 acquisition has been purchased and development of a second site is in 
progress. Strategic decision has been made not to pursue the 
programme further.  
Conversion of the former ambulance station in Stamford into office 
accommodation is still in pre-construction phase. The work to be 
undertaking in 2020/21 requires a budget carry forward for this project of 
£250k 

Wyndham Park 
Car Park 

29 28 21 (7)  

University Fit-
Out 

0 680 688 8  

Property 
Acquisition 

0 0 6 6  

Loan to 
Environment 
SK Ltd 

0 0 571 571 
Loan made to Environment SK for start-up costs. This is a commercial 
loan and will be repaid in accordance with the loan conditions. 
  

Finance, Legal and Democratic 

Payment 
Receipting 
System 

40 40 52 12  

Financial 
System 
Upgrade 

0 0 3 3  
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Transformation and Change 

Uninterruptible 
Power Supply 
Replacement 

0 15 8 (7)  

ICT 
Infrastructure 

180 200 194 (6)  

Digital Services 
Compliance 

80 80 25 (55) 

Work began in 2019/20 relating to GDPR, data protection, Office 365 
governance and security and is still ongoing into 2020/21. Slippage of the 
programme is due to prioritizing home working solutions during the 
pandemic 

TOTAL 14,269 18,116 8,965 (9,151)  
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2019/20 Budget Carry Forwards – General Fund Revenue 

 

Project Funding 

Budget 
Carry 

Forward 

£’000 

Funding of agile project ICT Reserve £80k 

Local Priorities Reserve 
£12k 

92 

Funding of Climate Change initiative Local Priorities Reserve 27 

Funding of University Fit Out Local Priorities Reserves 78 

Funding of Leisure Centre programme 
management 

Local Priorities Reserve 59 

Funding of Procurement Lead Invest to Save Reserve 20 

Funding of Advertising & Sponsorship Invest to Save Reserve 20 

Funding of Deliver SK master planning Regeneration Reserve 91 

Funding of Development Management 
project 

Garden Village Grant 
received in 2018/19 

123 

Funding of homelessness and prevention FHSB Grant received in 
previous years 

69 

Funding of Crowdfunding Specific Reserve 64 

Funding of the District local plan Specific Reserve 54 

Sub Total  697 

Funding of Festivals committed spend in 
2020/21 

Budget underspend 
2019/20 

26 

Funding of St Peter’s Hill Public Realm Budget underspend 
2019/20 

22 

Funding of Rogue Landlord costs Budget underspend 
2019/20 

19 

Funding of Community Fund applications Budget underspend 
2019/20 

87 

Funding of legal software licence 
procurement 

Budget underspend 
2019/20 

12 

Funding of Blue Green Corridor project Budget underspend 
2019/20 

60 

Funding of ICT server infrastructure Budget underspend 
2019/20 

35 

Funding of employee survey Budget underspend 
2019/20 

19 

Funding of talent programme training Budget underspend 
2019/20 

10 

61

Appendix E



Funding of Website  Budget underspend 
2019/20 

31 

Sub Total  321 

Grants and contributions received that are 
required to fund specific expenditure items 
in the 2020/21. 

• Future High Streets grant 

• Blue Green Corridor project- 
Environment Agency grant 

• New Burdens grant 

• Food Waste trial 

• EU exit costs grant 

  

 
49 
24 

 
68 
74 
52 

Total  1,285 

 
 
 

2019/20 Budget Carry Forwards – General Fund Capital 
 

Project Funding 

Budget 
Carry 

Forward 

£’000 

Street Scene Vehicle Procurement Usable Capital Receipts 89 

Meres - Gas Boiler Usable Capital Receipts 65 

Car Parking Infrastructure Usable Capital Receipts 50 

Market Stall Covers Usable Capital Receipts 29 

Tourism Signage Usable Capital Receipts 50 

Vehicle Electric Charging Points Local Priorities Reserve 39 

St Peter's Hill Development (Cycle 
Shelter) 

Local Priorities Reserves 50 

Invest & Regeneration Regeneration Reserve 290 

Digital Services Compliance ICT Reserve 55 

Total  717 
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2019/20 Reserves – General Fund 

  

Description 

Actual 
Balance as 
at 31 March 

2019 
£’000 

Provisional 
movement 

£’000 

Provisional 
Balance 

as at 
31 March 

2020 
£’000 

  Discretionary Reserves       

1 Training and Development 15 0 15 

2 Events and Festivals 117 (117) 0 

3 Street Scene 76 124 200 

4 ICT investment 320 (143) 177 

5 Economic Development & Growth 128 (74) 54 

6 Community Fund 78 (78) 0 

7 Local Priorities Reserve 9,680 (4,061) 5,619 

8 Invest to Save 1,000 158 1,158 

9 Housing Delivery 912 195 1,107 

10 Property Maintenance 110 390 500 

11 Regeneration 1,213 656 1,869 

12 Food Waste 45 29 74 

13 Crowd Funding  0 64 64 

    13,694 (2,857) 10,837 

  Governance Reserves       

14 Insurance Reserve 308 0 308 

15 Pensions Reserve - Former Employees 421 (44) 377 

16 Pensions Reserve - Current Employees 1,011 (953) 58 

17 Budget Stabilisation 1,507 1,336 2,843 

18 Building Control 30 3 33 

19 Football 3G Pitch 50 25 75 

20 Special Expense Area Reserve 214 (3) 211 

   3,541 364 3,905 

         

21 Total General Revenue Reserves 17,235 (2,493) 14,742 

         

22 Government Grants Received 1,667 (781) 886 

         

23  Working Balance* 2,835 (65) 2,770 

        

24  Total Revenue Reserves 21,737 (3,339) 18,398 

         

 Capital Reserve       

25 LAMS Reserve 18  0 18 

26 St Peters Hill Development 1,959 (1,959) 0 

27 General Fund Capital Reserve 1,775 (721) 1,054 

28 Useable Capital Receipts Reserve 2,587 (269) 2,318 

         

29 Total Capital Reserves 6,339 (2,949) 3,390 

         

30 Total General Fund Reserves 28,076 (6,288) 21,788 

*this is an estimated position and will be finalised when the statement of accounts are 

produced 
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Variance on General Fund Reserve Movement to Provisional Outturn 

  
Description 

Budgeted 
Movement 

£’000 

Provisional 
movement 

£’000 
Variance 
£’000 

Reason for Variance 

  Discretionary Reserves         

1 Training and Development (11) 0 11 Funding of Member training not required 

2 Events and Festivals (93) (117) (24) 
Reserve balance fully utilised to fund the overspend on festivals.  Going 
forwards this cost will be included in base budgets. 

3 Street Scene 0 124 124 
Reserve balance increased to £200k to fund financial pressures within 
the Street Scene service areas such as fuel price increases 

4 ICT investment (112) (143) (31) Additional funding to fund the expenditure incurred on agile working  

5 
Economic Development & 
Growth 0 (74) (74) To fund the expenditure incurred on the local plan 

6 Community Fund (42) (78) (36) 
Reserve balance fully utilised.  Going forwards this cost will be included in 
base budgets. 

7 Local Priorities Reserve (1,543) (4,061) (2,518) 

Additional projects agreed in year; Public Realm £945K, University Fit 

Out £341K, Environment SK Loan £571K, Gravitas £220K additional 

loan. Property purchases £439K. 

8 Invest to Save 332 158 (174) In year approval to fund Process Automation, Advertising & Sponsorship  

9 Housing Delivery 0 195 195 Disabled Facilities Grant underspend  

10 Property Maintenance 0 390 390 Reserve balance increased to £500k to fund future property maintenance 

11 Regeneration 282 656 374 

The costs associated with borrowing were not incurred as the council 
internally borrowed to finance the St Martin’s Park acquisition and there 
was no Minimum Revenue Provision requirement. 

12 Food Waste 0 29 29 Revenue grant received in year but not used 

13 Crowd Funding  0 64 64 A new reserve was created to fund this project 

    (1,187) (2,857) (1,670)  

  Governance Reserves        

14 Insurance Reserve 0 0 0  

15 
Pensions Reserve - Former 
Employees (56) (44) 12 The former employee pension recharge has reduced 

16 
Pensions Reserve - 
Current Employees (877) (953) (76) The pension deficit payment was higher than originally estimated 

17 Budget Stabilisation 1,336 1,336 0  

18 Building Control 31 3 (28) The building control surplus was lower than originally estimated  
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19 Football 3G Pitch 0 25 25 The council is required to set aside £25k p.a. for the pitch renewal 

20 
Special Expense Area 
Reserve (50) (3) 47 

The expenditure on the special expense areas was lower than originally 
estimated  

   384 364 (20)  

          

21 
Total General Revenue 
Reserves (803) (2,493) (1,690)  

          

22 
Government Grants 
Received (313) (781) (468) 

£566k grant funding was received in 2018/19 which was transferred to 
reserves and then utilised in 2019/20. £141k grant fund has been 
received in 2019/20 which has been transferred to reserves for use in 
future years 

          

23  Working Balance (65) (65) 0  

         

24  Total Revenue Reserves (1,181) (3,339) (2,158)  

          

 Capital Reserve        

25 LAMS Reserve 0  0 0  

26 St Peters Hill Development 0 (1,959) (1,959) The budget for the cinema project was carried forwards from 2018/19 

27 
General Fund Capital 
Reserve (700) (721) (21) The budget for vehicle replacement was carried forwards from 2018/19 

28 
Useable Capital Receipts 
Reserve (350) (269) 81 Vehicle capital receipts were lower than originally estimated 

          

29 Total Capital Reserves (1,050) (2,949) (1,899)  

          

30 
Total General Fund 
Reserves (2,231) (6,288) (4,057) 
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2019/20 Housing Revenue Account Summary 

 

Description 

2019/20 
Original 
Budget 
£’000 

2019/20 
Current 
Budget 
£’000 

2019/20 
Provisional 

Outturn 
£’000 

2019/20 
Variance  
£’000 

Income:         

Dwelling Rents (24,408) (24,408) (23,645) 763 

Non-Dwelling Rents (319) (319) (286) 33 

Charges for Services and Facilities (662) (662) (670) (8) 

Other Income (66) (66) (47) 19 

Total Income (25,455) (25,455) (24,648) 807 

Expenditure:         

Repairs and Maintenance 8,110 8,110 8,932 822 

Supervision and Management - General 3,201 3,207 3,778 571 

Supervision and Management - Special 1,326 1,320 1,255 (65) 

HRA share of Corporate and Democratic 
Costs 

421 421 421 0 

Depreciation and Impairment of Fixed 
Assets 

3,620 3,620 3,627 7 

Revaluation Losses (Gains) 0 0 (9,056) (9,056) 

Non-enhancing Capital expenditure 0 0 4,566 4,566 

Debt Management Expenses 35 35 42 7 

Provision for bad debts 245 245 131 (114) 

Other Expenditure (Pension Deficit) 272 272 0 (272) 

Total Expenditure 17,230 17,230 13,696 (3,534) 

Net Cost of HRA Services (8,225) (8,225) (10,952) (2,727) 

Interest Payable and Similar Charges 2,718 2,718 2,727 9 

Interest and Investment Income (219) (219) (391) (172) 

Investment Property Inc & Exp* 0 0 (28) (28) 

Return on Pension Assets * 0 0 328 328 

Net (Gain)/loss on sale of HRA Assets * 0 0 (1,357) (1,357) 

Capital receipts pooling * 0 0 802 802 

HRA (Surplus)/Deficit (5,726) (5,726) (8,871) (3,145) 

MOVEMENT ON THE HRA BALANCE:     

(Deficit)/Surplus for the Year 5,726 5,726 8,871 3,145 

Other Reserve Movements 262 262 375 113 

Repayment of Principal (3,222) (3,222) (3,222) 0 

Transfer to Major Repairs Reserve  (2,523) (2,523) (2,526) (3) 

Net charges made on Retirement Benefits 
(IAS19) 

0 0 1,780 1,780 

Employer's contribution to Pension Fund 0 0 (689) (689) 

Net (Gain)/loss on sale of HRA Assets 0 0 (1,358) (1,358) 

Capital receipts pooling 0 0 802 802 

Non-Enhancing Capital Expenditure 
Financed from MRR 

0 0 4,566 4,566 

Revaluation (Gains)/Losses 0 0 (9,062) (9,062) 

Reduction in Transfer to Reserve 243 243 (463) (706) 

*Accounting adjustment reversed out on the HRA balance 
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Explanation of Significant Variances £’000 

Dwelling rents  

Budget is set using a number of assumptions in relation to stock levels, 

average rents and void rates.  As at 1 April 2019 the opening stock figure 

was lower than anticipated as a result of the increase in right to buy sales 

during 2018/19 (65 were sold compared to a budgeted figure of 39) and 

during this year a further increase in right to buy sales (56 sales against 

a budgeted 50) has decreased the stock levels.  In addition to this, 

delays in the new build schemes have further reduced stock levels. 

Reduction in rents from this is estimated at £218k. 

Void rates have been budgeted at 1.5% but are currently averaging 1.8% 

resulting in a shortfall in collectible rent £109k. 

Write offs in the year have been £153k and year-end adjustments to 

reflect 5 days of income relating to 2020/21 have reduced the income by 

£326k. 

806 

Reduction in income for heating service charge of £19k due to repair 
works being carried out in 2019/20.  This is offset by a reduced cost in 
fuel. 

19 

Warden service charges income has increased (£22k) in line with the 
introduction of further temporary accommodation units. 

(22) 

Repairs & Maintenance 
 

Increase in salaries recharged to capital projects (£47k) and repairs 
works rechargeable in nature (£12k) 
 

During the process of re-evaluating the maintenance contracts for the 
fire alarm systems, only statutory works have been covered causing an 
underspend of (£193k).  It is requested that £50k of the budget be carry 
forward to cover other works that have been delayed. 
 

Spend on premises maintenance and scheduled works has increased by 
£270k. Works are reactive in nature and spend dependant on the repairs 
required.  The majority of the overspend is attributable to work on void 
properties. 
 

Redundancy and associated costs from service restructure of £152k. 
Savings from the restructure will be seen in future years. 
 

Pension costs of £622k for accounting entry IAS19 are included. These 
have been removed in the above table within movement on the HRA 
balance 
 

792 

Supervision & Management General 
 

Contribution of £45k from Housing to the newly formed Business 
Support Unit. 
 

539 
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Increase in legal costs of £101k due to external legal costs now being 
charged directly to the HRA, and an ongoing complex case. 
 

Redundancy and associated costs from service restructure of £37k. 
Savings from the restructure will be seen in future years. 
 

Pension costs of £281k for accounting entry IAS19 are included. These 
have been removed in the above table within movement on the HRA 
balance 
 

Housing Development – There has been an overspend of £75k which 
will be funded through reserves 

Supervision & Management Special 
 

Increase in service charge of Tunstall alarm monitoring system of £22k. 
This is being appraised as part of a full sheltered housing review. 
 

Scheduled communal room refurbishments of (£70k) have been delayed 
whilst other works were undertaken.  Budget is requested to be carry 
forward for the project to be completed in 2020/21 
 

There has been a reduction of (£27k) in gas usage of whilst works being 
done on communal heating 
 

Housing Development – There has been an overspend of £32k which 
will be funded through reserves. 
 

Pension costs of £34k for accounting entry IAS19 are included. These 
have been removed in the above table within movement on the HRA 
balance 

(9) 

Asset Revaluations 
Accounting entries for asset revaluation gains of (£9.056m) are included. 
These have been removed in the above table within movement on the 
HRA balance. 

(9,056) 

Non-Enhancing Capital Expenditure 
Accounting entries for expenditure on non-enhancing capital 
(expenditure incurred through the HRA capital programme, in respect of 
activities to maintain the decent homes standard within the housing 
stock) of £4.566m is included. This has been removed in the above table 
within movement on the HRA balance 

4,566 

Provision for bad debts 
The introduction of universal credit has not had the increase of unpaid 
rents as expected. 

(114) 

Interest 
The rephasing of the new build programme has resulted in reserve 
balances being higher than budgeted which has led to an increase in the 
investment income received.   

(172) 
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2019/20 HRA Capital Programme Summary  
 

Capital Scheme 

2019/20 
Original 
Budget 
£’000 

2019/20 
Current 
Budget 
£’000 

2019/20 
Provisional 

Outturn 
£’000 

2019/20 
Variance 
£’000  

 
 

Variance comments 

New Build Properties 6,800 6,800 1,930 (4,870) 

Re-phasing has occurred on some schemes due to the 

need to review costs and planning requirements. 2 

schemes were expected to complete but were delayed 

due to bad weather and Covid-19. Work has started on a 

further 8 schemes.  These schemes will be funded 

though the proposed 2020/21 budget so no budget carry 

forward has been requested. 

Stock Growth and Acquisitions 5,000 5,000 805 (4,195) 

Spend was dependant on availability of suitable 

properties or land becoming available. There were 5 

purchases made during the year. 

Kitchens and Bathrooms 

Programme 
1,000 1,000 957 (43) 

Budget was underspent by 4% due to no work being 

undertaken in the final week of March due to the shut 

down due to the Pandemic. 

Roofing 1,200 1,200 1,220 20  

Electrical Rewires 300 150 137 (13)  
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Replacement Door Programme 100 75 52 (23)  

Communal Rooms 70 70 72 2  

Sewage Maintenance 100 50 29 (21)  

Heating and Ventilation 1,514 1,739 1,841 102 

Expenditure on a sheltered housing project resulted in a 

£92k overspend. 

Repairs Vehicles 155 245 99 (146) 

The supplier has had major delays in providing the 

vehicles ordered.  Delivery date will now be in the new 

financial year, so a budget carry forward has been 

requested. 

Housing System Enhancements 250 250 0 (250) 

The full scheme budget will be required in 2020/21 

following a significant feasibility study and dialogue with a 

prospective supplier. Value and complexity of the system 

will require a major services procurement process. A 

budget carry forward has been requested. 

Total 16,489 16,579 7,142 (9,437)  

 

72



 
2019/20 Budget Carry Forwards – HRA Revenue 

 

Project Funding 

Budget 
Carry 

Forward 

£’000 

Communal Room Refurbishment – budget 
underspend from 2019/20 

Major Repairs 
Reserve 

70 

Fire alarms – budget underspend from 2019/20 Major Repairs 
Reserve 

50 

Total  120 

 
 

2019/20 Budget Carry Forwards – HRA Capital 
 

Project 

Funding 

Budget 
Carry 

Forward 

£’000 

Repairs Vehicles – budget underspend 
2019/20 

Major Repairs 
Reserve 

146 

Housing System Enhancements – budget 
underspend 2019/20 

HRA Improvement 
Reserve 

250 

Total  396 
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2019/20 Reserves – HRA 

 

  

Description 

Actual 
Balance as 

at 31 
March 
2019 
£’000 

Provisional 
movement 

£’000 

Provisional 
Balance 

as at 
31 March 

2020 
£’000 

  Revenue Reserve        

1 Insurance Reserve 200 (200) 0 

2 Service Specific Funds (Pension) 436 (175) 261 

3 HRA Improvement Reserve 656 0 656 

4 Loan Repayment Reserve 1,350 0 1,350 

5 Property Development Reserve 14,723 0 14,723 

6 Residents Involvement Reserve 30 0 30 

7 Working Balance 2,007 (463) 1,544 

8 Total HRA Revenue Reserves 19,402 (838) 18,564 

 HRA Capital Reserve    

9 HRA Capital Receipts Reserve 6,660 600 7,260 

10 Major Repairs Reserve 12,659 1,633 14,292 

11 Total HRA Capital Reserves 19,319 2,233 21,552 

     

12 Total HRA Reserves 38,721 1,395 40,116 
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Cabinet 
7 July 2020 

Report of: Councillor Kelham Cooke 

  The Leader of the Council 

         
  

 

Covid-19 and 2019/20 Outturn Performance 

This paper details South Kesteven’s performance during the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
It also sets out performance reporting for the financial year 2019/20. It shows the Council’s 
performance data in dashboard format for the key service areas as agreed with members of the 
Finance, Economic Development and Corporate Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

Report Author 

Clare Milner/Ben Russell, Performance Leads 

 
 01476 406394 

 Ben.russell@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Competitiveness Administrative All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Elaine Pepper, Head of Organisational Development 17 June 2020 

Approved by: Lee Sirdifield, Strategic Director, Transformation and 
Change 

22 June 2020 

Signed off by: Councillor Kelham Cooke, Leader of the Council 29 June 2020 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

1. That the Cabinet notes the content of the report and supports the ongoing 
transformation of performance management. 

 
 
 
 
 

77

Agenda Item 6

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 
 

1 South Kesteven Response to Covid-19 

1.1 On March 17, Cabinet agreed 3 priorities for South Kesteven District Council in response to 

the Covid-19 pandemic 

1. to protect the health of our staff, members and residents 

2. to maintain our critical services; and 

3. to support our local businesses. 

The following information outlines South Kesteven’s performance against those priorities to 

31 May 2020. 

1.2 The performance relating to Covid-19 and the outturn for 19/20 was reviewed by the 

Finance, Economic Development and Corporate Services Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on 30 June 2020. Feedback from that committee will be shared with Cabinet.  

1.3 Two incident teams have been established with the purpose of coordinating the collective 

response to the crisis. This has allowed service areas to highlight issues and formulate 

action plans, driving key messages back to wider teams.  

1.4 A key component of this work has been ensuring that critical services have sufficient staffing 

levels. A staff availability dashboard (Appendix 1) was created to provide daily updates on 

capacity levels. This has equipped Corporate Management Team and senior managers with 

vital information on staffing levels within service areas.  

1.5 The redeployment of 90 staff members from non-critical services has ensured critical 

services can be effectively maintained and that additional activities can be completed to 

respond to the crisis and support our communities. Examples include:  

• Eight members of staff redeployed to support waste collection. This made it possible 

for this key service to operate at normal levels allowing 80,000 household bins per 

week to continue to be emptied.   

• Over 20 officers from across SKDC have been redeployed to the Befriending 

Scheme. They were tasked with identifying the most vulnerable residents and making 

personal phone calls to check how they are coping during the crisis and offering help 

with food or medicines. 

• Each of the eight members of the Organisational Development and Change Team 

have been redeployed to directly support the Council’s response to the pandemic. 

Officers have been working with the County Council on data analysis, setting up a 

centralised Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) store, co-ordinating the befriending 

service, ensuring staff availability information is up to date and also leading the 

organisation on the Covid-19 Incident Room.  

1.6 The redirecting of calls from Business Rates, Council Tax, Benefits and Repairs into 

Customer Services has enabled increased processing capacity. Call volumes increased by 

1,100 when compared to same period in 2019. However, due to the proactive arrangements 

put in place, the answer rate increased from 90.41% to 93.34%.  

1.7 The incident teams have worked across the county to ensure a coordinated approach. 

Information gathered by the incident teams has been fed back to key agencies. An example 

of this is the provision of daily updates on SKDC’s PPE stock levels to the Lincolnshire 

Resilience Forum.   
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1.8 Our Human Resources Team have focussed on the importance of staff mental and physical 

health. A ‘Keeping in Touch’ survey sent online to all employees saw a positive response 

rate of 84%, with a total of 317 responses from a possible 376 staff.  

Report findings:  

• 73% of staff are in daily communication with their line manager and 25% weekly. 

• 74% of staff view activities like Wellbeing Wednesday as helpful. 

• 88% find the daily email communication from the Chief Executive and Leader as 

helpful and informative.   

1.9 The Council saw the rapid transformation of working practices. Prior to the pandemic, an 

average of 30 people worked remotely each day. An additional 84 laptops were rolled out 

as part of the Agile Project. This, together with work already completed, enabled over 400 

staff to safely work from home. It also ensured that those who were required to attend their 

normal place of work could do so safely and maintain social distancing. The steep rise in 

officers working from home was made possible by ICT services during the first week of the 

Covid-19 pandemic when the Government guidance was announced to work from home 

where possible. 

1.10 Council meetings have been successfully moved to the virtual environment through the 

deployment of Skype for Business. Between April 3 and May 31, six public committee 

meetings have been held along with a meeting of Council. In addition to this, there have 

been a range of informal meetings and training sessions to ensure the democratic process 

and Council business continues safely. 

1.11 The Council has taken a proactive role in communicating key messages to its residents and 

businesses. The reach for our social media channels has increased significantly. Figures 

for each channel are detailed below: 

• Facebook – this has seen an increase from 309,000 unique users accessing content 

prior to the pandemic, to 584,000 unique users who now view the Council’s content. 

This shows an 89% increase for the Facebook page.  

• Twitter – tweets have been viewed 900,000 times during the pandemic period, 

averaging 12,000 views a day compared with an average of 3,500 a day prior to the 

pandemic period. This is an increase of nearly four times the amount of views.  

1.12 The Council set up a dedicated webpage (www.southkesteven.gov.uk/coronavirus) to keep 

communities informed about the work being done and the availability of Council services. 

This is updated daily and has seen over 21,000 views to date, helping to ensure key 

messages on safety and available support have been circulated.  

1.13 Extensive work has been completed to support the most vulnerable within the district. A 

Community Hub was established at the outset of the crisis to provide a ‘first point of call’ for 

people with concerns or requests.  The SK Community Hub, comprising of 15 redeployed 

staff, has ensured that the Council and partners were able to respond quickly by 

coordinating access to help and support available from both the public and voluntary 

sectors. The service operates from 8am to 7pm seven days a week. This saw the council 

working with 55 charitable groups and over 1,500 volunteers. The Hub has handled over 

2,000 enquiries. 

1.14 A Befriending Service was established to reduce the impact of social isolation for the most 

vulnerable within the community: 
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• Within 2 weeks, over 1,300 potentially isolated residents had been contacted by 

telephone to offer support and assistance throughout the lockdown period.  

• Almost 18,000 residents were contacted directly to make them aware of the advice 

and support that was available to them.  

• Nearly 300 customers signed up to the Befriending Scheme. This has seen weekly 

telephone calls be provided and appropriate linkages be made to wider support 

systems. 

1.15 The work completed by the Hub and the Befriending Service has received positive feedback 

from residents and partner organisations. Examples include:  

• An email from a grateful pensioner thanking us for a phone call made via the 

befriending scheme. The resident praised the service provided and stated that the 

officer concerned was extremely friendly, helpful and polite.  

• Feedback from the Chief Executive of Evergreen Care Trust in Stamford praised the 

Council for the way it is supporting local people, especially the most vulnerable. 

1.16 In support of businesses, South Kesteven ranked 24 in the country for the speed in which 

business grants were released to eligible local businesses. Between 1 April when the funds 

from Government were received and 19 April when the league tables were produced, 1,834 

grants were paid out to eligible businesses totalling £22.15m of funding. This included 

paying 900 businesses in the first 24 hours of receiving the funds. Over £27 million has now 

been paid to local businesses. 

InvestSK is supporting businesses in several other ways: 

• The team has contacted over 350 businesses who were eligible for support but had 

not applied. This ensured much needed funds were distributed to support the South 

Kesteven economy. 

• The InvestSK website has been a central portal for businesses to access support and 

guidance. It provides information on all funding currently available and links to other 

Government sites and business support agencies.  

• A webinar was recently delivered to over 100 local businesses. Virtual business club 

meetings have also been held to promote the help and support available during 

Covid-19.  

• InvestSK is currently in the process of administering the latest Government grants 

scheme that supports businesses ineligible for earlier funding.  

1.17 The Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic has resulted in over 90 compliments 

being received from residents, members and businesses around the district. Many of these 

offer thanks for the high level of service, speed of response and reassurance provided in a 

troubling climate. 

 

2 Performance Reporting to Members 

2.1 This report presents the Council’s 2019/20 year-end performance against the measures 

agreed with the Finance, Economic Development and Corporate Services Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee. The performance dashboards are included in appendices 2-8. The 

dashboards show performance against targets, as well as benchmarking information where 
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available. An updated commentary also explains the performance and any associated 

implications.  

2.2 Where possible, the collection of data for the dashboards has been automated. Dashboards 

for Planning, Council Tax and Business Rates are fully automated. Officers are only required 

to input supporting commentary. Where challenges to full automation exist, partial 

automation has been implemented. This significantly reduces time spent calculating and 

displaying performance data. This applies to Waste, Rents, House Building and Customer 

Complaints. 

2.3 Each dashboard includes commentary from the service area it represents, explaining the 

indicators and how they are performing.  

Areas to highlight include:  

• Appendix 5 shows that planning application processing times for major applications 

fell below target in the last quarter. However, over 2019/20 the measures for both 

major and minor applications are performing above target. An increase in the number 

of days taken to determine planning applications in quarter 4 has been attributed to 

the requirement to train new members of the team and the complexity of incoming 

applications. It is anticipated that this measure will remain high in the first half of 

2020/21. 

• Appendix 6 shows 729 new homes were completed in 2019/20 against the house 

build target of 650 in the local Plan. 22% of the new homes were deemed to be 

affordable housing. 230 homes were built in Grantham, 200 in Bourne and 187 in 

Stamford. 

• The number of customer complaints reduced in 2019/20 compared to 2018/19 by 

18% (106 complaints). This is shown in Appendix 7. Street Care received 67% of the 

complaints. However, it should be noted that Street Care deliver and collect over 

80,000 bins each week, touching every household. The service also received the 

66% of compliments. Work is underway to implement a new complaints system which 

will enable improved monitoring of the complaints process.  

• Appendix 8 highlights provisional recycling figures for 2019/20 suggesting an 

improvement in the districts recycling rate. This has increased from 37% in 2018/19 

to 40.8% in 2019/20. A countywide campaign seeks to reduce the proportion of non-

recyclable materials collected. 

 

3 Operational Performance Reporting 

3.1 Work has continued to develop a range of operational performance dashboards. These 

provide managers with detailed performance information for their area of administration. 

Dashboards include:  

• The Planning Service dashboards show applications by type, officer and decision. 

Information also covers speed of determination, committee decisions and 

proportion of refusals appealed. 

• The Housing Service dashboards show data on housing stock levels by location, 

type and the number of void properties. Homelessness data can be monitored by 

number of assessments, outcome and time taken to assess by officer. This can be 

tracked quarterly. 
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• The Human Resources dashboard includes information on headcount, gender pay 

gap, ethnicity and age range. Work is progressing on equipping managers with key 

information for their own teams. 

• The Freedom of Information requests dashboard monitors all requests, speed of 

completion, service area and officer performance. 

• The Environmental Services dashboard is in the early stage of development. Data 

for carbon is being collated to show the carbon footprint from energy consumption 

in Council offices, leisure centres and as a result of business travel. 

3.2 Work to develop the dashboards has slowed due to the redeployment of staff to the Covid-

19 pandemic. As recovery to the pandemic continues, performance leads will develop 

service specific dashboards to assist with operational performance improvements.  

 

4 Key Terms and Definitions 

4.1 Benchmarking groups 

Where possible benchmarking groups have been selected to provide context to South 

Kesteven’s performance figures. The benchmarking datasets are explained below: 

• Council Tax & Non-Domestic Rates: The benchmarking groups for these measures 

are provided by CIPFA. Authorities are matched against a range of different 

measures to ensure near statistical neighbour comparisons are possible. 

• Waste: This group compares performance against the members of the Lincolnshire 

Waste Partnership who operate under the same contractual obligations.  

• Rents: Benchmarking for this area is currently under review to ensure that the 

authority is compared with similar organisations and that a meaningful comparison 

can be undertaken. This will be included in future reports once the review has been 

completed. 

 

5 Definitions 

5.1 The dashboards seek to present information in plain English. However, a small number of 

technical terms are still used. These are explained below: 

• Appendix 5 – Planning Process Performance Dashboard 

o Major applications are those for more than 10 dwellings or over 1,000 sqm 

non-residential floorspace. 

o Non-major applications are those which include householder, minor and 

other types of applications.  

o Minor applications are those for less than 10 dwellings or below a floorspace 

of 1,000 sqm for non-residential development. It includes applications for 

change of use. 

o Other applications include householders, listed building consent and 

advertisement consent applications. 

• Appendix 8 – Waste Performance Dashboard 
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o Non-Recyclables includes crisp packets, contaminated paper/card and 

wood, alongside hazardous materials such as batteries, liquids and nappies. 

6 Financial Implications 

6.1 There are no specific financial comments arising from the report. The development of the 

new performance management framework will continue to be funded from budgeted 

resources.  

Financial Implications reviewed by: Alison Hall-Wright, Head of Finance 

7 Legal and Governance Implications  

7.1 Regular reporting on agreed performance dashboards is to be welcomed from a governance 

point of view, as it provides a transparent mechanism for reporting on performance. 

Legal Implications reviewed by: Mandy Braithwaite, Legal Executive  

8 Equality and Safeguarding Implications  

8.1 There are no issues relating to equality and diversity or safeguarding resulting from this 

report. Any issues that do arise relating to individual items will be addressed as required. 

9 How will the recommendations support South Kesteven District 

Council’s declaration of a climate emergency? 

9.1 The report details current performance across a range of indicators. The report highlights 

that operational performance measures are being developed, including a dashboard to track 

the carbon footprint of the organisation. This will help to ensure that managers have up to 

date information available to them and are able to see the impact of any changes that are 

made. 

10 Risk and Mitigation 

10.1 The contents of this report do not expose the authority to any additional risks. 

11 Community Safety Implications  

11.1 None. 

12 Other Implications (where significant)  

12.1 None. 

13 Background Papers 

13.1 None. 

14 Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Covid19 Dashboard extracts 

Appendix 2 – Rents Performance Dashboard 

Appendix 3 – Council Tax Performance Dashboard 

Appendix 4 – Non-Domestic Rates Performance Dashboard 

Appendix 5 – Planning Process Performance Dashboard 

Appendix 6 – House Builds Performance Dashboard 

Appendix 7 – Complaints Performance Dashboard 
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Appendix 8 – Waste Performance Dashboard 

 

 

Report Timeline:  Date of Publication on Forward Plan (if 
required) 

Not applicable 

Previously Considered by: Finance, 
Economic Development and Corporate 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

30 June 2020 

Final Decision date   Not applicable 
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Rents Performance April 2019/March 2020

Commentary/Implications
Prior to the introduction of Universal Credit Housing Benefit was paid directly to the housing rent 
account. Since this introduction there has been a detrimental impact as rent costs are paid directly to 
the tenant and this relies on the tenant paying their rent direct to the Authority. The numbers of tenants 
in receipt of Universal credit has increased from the start of the Covid-19 crisis and the team have 
undertaken an additional 195 UC verifications.
Officers continue to work with tenants to ensure rent is paid and relevant support given, but no letters 
or notices are being sent and no court action is being taken in line with debt policy.
There has been an increase, year on year, on percentage rent collected but overall arrears have 
increased.
The collection figure has been helped by the direct payment from the DWP at the end of March.

Benchmarking peer group is under 
review

87

A
ppendix 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



6/9/2020 Page 1

1/1

Current Year Collection Vs. Target

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

Apr 2019 Jul 2019 Oct 2019 Jan 2020

% Paid To Date Target Value

Historic Collection Performance

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

20
.3

0%

29
.4

9%

38
.8

7%

48
.2

6%

57
.6

9%

66
.6

8%

76
.3

9%

85
.7

0%

95
.1

4%

97
.1

6%

98
.8

0%

20
.2

2%

29
.4

3%

38
.7

9%

48
.1

6%

57
.5

8%

66
.8

1%

76
.1

8%

85
.5

1%

94
.7

8%

97
.0

0%

98
.8

1%

20
.0

9%

29
.3

3%

38
.6

6%

48
.0

5%

57
.1

8%

66
.4

6%

75
.8

3%

84
.8

7%

94
.3

3%

96
.6

6%

98
.7

7%

Financial Year 2016/2017 2017/2018 2018/2019

98.79%
Collection Rate Target

Commentary/Implications
The collection rate is 0.09% below 2019/20 target – 
this is just £74,258 (0.09% of £82,509,252 total 
liability).

Although collection % is below 2019/20, net receipt 
has increased by £5.2m – resulting in the overall total 
of cash collected increasing.  

During 2019/20 over £5million additional liability has 
been raised.  

Council Tax Performance April 2019/March 2020

98.56%
% Collected (End of Reporting Quarter)

£81.54M
Value Collected (End of Reporting Quarter)

Council Tax Collected Compared to Peer Group
2018-19

97.8%

98.0%

98.2%

98.4%

98.6%

South
Kesteven

CIPFA
Nearest

Neighbours

Lincolnshire
Councils

East
Midlands
Councils

98.79%

98.18%

97.71%
97.62%
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Commentary/Implications

The collection rate is 0.05% above 2019/20 target – which is 
a value of £21,492 (0.05% of £42,983,873 total liability).  

During 2019/20 over £1million additional rateable value
has been added to the rating list.  Net rates has also 
increased by £400k compared to the estimated figure 
provided in December 2018.

Current Year Collection Vs. Target
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Non-Domestic Rates Performance April 2019/March 2020  

99.15%
% Collected (End of Reporting Quarter)

£42.63M
Value Collected (End of Reporting Quarter)
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Planning Process Performance in:

2019/2020 

Total Planning Applications
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Planning Applications Decisions
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Commentary/Implications
Processing of Planning Applications
Over 2019-20, 89% of majors were determined within time 
against the national target of 60%. 
Minor applications cumulative figure for the year to date 
remains slightly above the target of 65% with 67% of minor 
application determined in time. 
Other applications performance for the year to date at 
78.6% falls below the national target of 80% of applications 
determined within time.

Average Days of Determination 
Performance on major applications can vary significantly 
due to the relatively smaller number of major applications 
and the highly variable length of time is might take to 
determine them. The number of days taken to determine 
majors in quarter 4 is high due to the nature of applications 
that were determined. Average time to determine non-
major applications has reduced slightly to 87 days as new 
staff develop the necessary skills and knowledge, it is likely 
to remain high over the rest of the year due to staff 
inexperience.
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New Homes Built in South Kesteven 2019/20

Grantham : 230

Bourne : 200

Stamford : 187

Larger Village : 61

The Deepings : 37

Smaller Village : 12

Countryside : 2

© 2020 TomTom © 2020 HERE, © 2020 Microsoft Corporation© 2020 TomTom © 2020 HERE, © 2020 Microsoft Corporation

Number of Houses Built by Year

400

500

600

700

N
o.

 o
f h

ou
se

s 
bu

ilt

2014-15 2015-16 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-20

652
676

448

478
495

729

Total House Builds
April 2019/March 2020

729
Annual Target: 650

Commentary/Implications
729 dwellings have been completed in 2019/20, which has surpassed the adopted Local 
Plan’s annual housing requirement target of 650 dwellings.
Completions in the 4 main towns accounted for 89.71% of all housing completions in 
2019/20. 
The emerging Local Plan identifies land to provide 53% of housing in Grantham, 18% in 
Stamford, 7% in Bourne, 8% in The Deepings and 14% in the villages.
Of the 729 dwellings completed, 158 are affordable housing.
During 2019/20, two Neighbourhood Plans were adopted – Thurlby and Carlby.

House Build Performance 2019/2020

Total Affordable
Homes

158
April 2019/March 2020

Affordable Homes Built By Location
April 2019/March 2020
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Complaints By Service 2019/20
Service
 

Complaints

Benefits
Building Control
Chief Executive
Council Tax, Recovery & Enforcement, Rents
Customer Services
Development Management & Implementation
Environmental Health, Licensing & Neighbourhoods
Housing
ICT
Legal, Democratic & Elections
Repairs & Improvements
Reputation & Comms
Street Care Services
Venues & Facilities

4
1
1
9
7

51
5

45
2
2

39
2

287
17

Total 472

Complaints By Month (2019/20)
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Commentary/Implications

Total complaints for SKDC declined -18% from 578 in 18/19
to 472 in 19/20. 

Of the 472 complaints received this year the highest volume is from 
Street Care service with 287 which is 67% of the total complaint
received for the whole organisation however this is a reduction of 
-6% on last year (306 complaints for 18/19).

Even though this volume seems high at first this is with the 
background of the amount and high frequency of transactions that 
Street Care deliver.

All businesses and residents use this service and it is an emotive 
subject that interests all. The customer contacts received for this
area still represent 17% of the total contacts received through 
customer services in 19/20. It is also important to note the higher 
level of compliments received are for Street Care services with 66% 
of all compliments received (69 out of 104 received).

Responsive housing repairs and maintenance complaints declined 
by -63% versus 18/19 (returning to 17/18 levels at 39) the increase in 
18/19 is linked to the issues experienced at Riverside. 

Repeat contact and issues will be explored to establish 
recommendations for process improvement, modernisation of 
systems and access channels to information for customers to report 
issues easily online and know when action will be taken to resolve.

We are in the process of developing a new complaints
system solution that will help to provide the committee and service 
areas with more detail feedback regarding themes and areas of 
service improvement.

Complaints Performance April 2019/March 2020
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Waste Collection Composition (Tonnes) by Month
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Proportion of Collected Recycling Waste which is Non-Target Recyclable Materials (Based on Samples) -
used for Refuse Derived Fuel - in Relation to other Local Authorities in the Region
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Commentary/Implications
The cumulative average recycling, re-use and composting rate for 2019/20 is 40.8% which represents a 
3.8% improvement on 2018/19 – it is still important for Members to continue to champion the ‘reduce, 
re-use and recycle’ message. It should be noted that the residual waste figures for March 2020 are 
provisional as they are yet to be confirmed by LCC and are likely to be fractionally higher than shown 
due to some of SKDC’s residual waste being tipped in Market Deeping for a couple of weeks and 
therefore not being recorded load by load on LCC’s weighbridge system. This is not likely to reduce the 
percentage improvement significantly.
In terms of the total non-recyclable levels based on samples, although 29.08% is higher than we would 
like it to be, this is a county-wide issue and as part of the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership we have begun 
a county wide campaign to reduce contamination rates and expect to see the results of this as we 
progress through 2020/21. 
Household waste collected in the black bins or pink bags is sent to the Energy from Waste (EfW) plant at 
North Hykeham where it is used as a fuel to produce electricity. The non-target recyclables in the silver 
bins or clear bags is used as Refuse Derived Fuel (RDF) where it is used directly as fuel, usually at a 
cement works. None of our waste is sent to landfill (except in exceptional circumstances where the EfW 
plant is non-operational).

Waste Performance 2019/20 Reporting Period: Apr 2019 to Mar 2020
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Cabinet 
7 July 2020 

Report of: Councillor Kelham Cooke 

  The Leader of the Council 

         
  

 

Matters referred to Cabinet by the Council and 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
This report highlights any matters referred to the Cabinet by Council or the Council’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees since the last meeting of Cabinet on 16 June 2020. 

 

Report Author 

Zena West, Scrutiny Officer 

 
 01476 406047 

  zena.west@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Administrative Administrative All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Jo Toomey, Head of Governance 22 June 2020 

Approved by: Shahin Ismail, Director of Law and Governance 29 June 2020 

Signed off by: Councillor Kelham Cooke, The Leader of the Council 29 June 2020 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

1. To note that there are no matters referred to Cabinet by the Council. 

2. To note that there are no specific recommendations to Cabinet arising from the 
Culture and Visitor Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 16 
June 2020. 

3. To adopt the following recommendations referred from the Rural and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 18 June 2020:  

a. To recommend to the Cabinet Member for Communities the approval of the 
transition of the inbound call handling element of the SK Community Hub to the 
Customer Service Centre. 

4. To adopt the following recommendation referred from the Environment Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 23 June 2020: 
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a. To recommend that the Draft Hackney Carriage Licensing Policy go out for 
consultation. 

5. To note that the meeting of the Finance, Economic Development and Corporate 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 30 June 2020 took place 
after the agenda was published. The Committee’s final recommendations will be 
confirmed at the Cabinet meeting; the recommendation is as follows: 

a. The Finance, Economic Development and Corporate Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee supports the submission of a Future High Street Business 
Case for Grantham Town Centre and recommends to Cabinet that the submission 
proceeds. 

 

1 The Background to the Report 

Council 
 

1.1 No matters have been referred to Cabinet by Council since the Cabinet’s last meeting on 

16 June 2020. 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
 

1.2 The Council operates Executive decision-making arrangements as set out in the Local 

Government Act 2000, which means it is required to have at least one scrutiny committee 

in place. The Council currently has four overview and scrutiny committees. The overview 

and scrutiny committees meet regularly and may hold additional meetings as necessary to 

discuss items within their remit. 

1.3 A meeting of the Culture and Visitor Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee was held 

on Tuesday 16 June 2020 and considered the following items: 

- Markets Update 

- Digital Engagement in Response to Covid-19 

1.4 The items resulted in recommendations for Officers and areas for further Scrutiny at future 

meetings. No recommendations for The Cabinet arose from these items. 

1.5 A meeting of the Rural and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee was held on 

Thursday 18 June 2020 and considered the following items: 

- Verbal updates from the relevant Cabinet Members on: garden maintenance, frozen 

pipes, disabled facilities grants, housing repairs, homelessness, local lessons from 

Covid-19 and ‘Stop the Knock’ 

- The SK Community Hub 

1.6 The Cabinet is asked to adopt one recommendation arising from the report on the SK 

Community Hub, as set out in the recommendations of this report. The Cabinet is not asked 

to adopt any other recommendations arising from this meeting. 

1.7 A meeting of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee was held on Tuesday 23 

June 2020 and considered the following items: 

- Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 

- Updates from the Chief Executive’s Climate Change Task and Finish Action Group 

- Re-wilding pilot scheme 
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1.8 The Cabinet is asked to approve the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 

for consultation, as set out in the recommendations of this report. The Cabinet is not asked 

to adopt any other recommendations arising from this meeting. 

1.9 A meeting of the Finance, Economic Development and Corporate Services Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee is due to take place on Tuesday 30 June, after the agenda for this 

meeting of the Cabinet has been published. The suggested recommendations are detailed 

in the recommendations of this report and will be confirmed verbally at the meeting. 

2 Consultation and Feedback Received, Including Overview and Scrutiny 

2.1 This report details feedback from consultation with the overview and scrutiny committees 

and considers their recommendations. 

3 Available Options Considered 

3.1 This report is a standing item on the agenda for meetings of the Cabinet, for Cabinet to 

consider input from overview and scrutiny committees and meetings of full Council. No other 

options were considered. 

4 Preferred Option 

4.1 For Cabinet to agree the recommendations made by the overview and scrutiny committees. 

5 Reasons for the Recommendation (s) 

5.1 Consultation has taken place with overview and scrutiny committees on items being 

considered by Cabinet. Overview and scrutiny committees also consider items they feel are 

of interest, and make recommendations to Cabinet as a critical friend. These 

recommendations must be considered by Cabinet, but do not have to be adopted. 

6 Next Steps – Communication and Implementation of the Decision 

6.1 Where an item has been considered as part of pre-decision scrutiny, the recommendations 

of the relevant overview and scrutiny committee will either be captured within the Cabinet 

report, or, where the time does not permit, as part of a verbal update made during the 

Cabinet meeting or as a written note circulated in advance of the meeting. Other 

recommendations from overview and scrutiny committees are detailed at the start of this 

report. 

7 Financial Implications  

7.1 Any financial implications arising from matters discussed at the overview and scrutiny 

committee meetings will be referenced in the respective reports. 

Financial Implications reviewed by: Richard Wyles, Interim Director of Finance 

8 Legal and Governance Implications  

8.1 This report offers the Cabinet an opportunity to consider matters that have been raised by 

other Members at meetings of the Council and committees that operate within the Executive 

function of the Council. 

Legal Implications reviewed by: Jo Toomey, Head of Governance 

9 Equality and Safeguarding Implications  

9.1 There are no equality or safeguarding implications arising from this report. 
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10 Risk and Mitigation 

10.1 Risk has been considered as part of this report and no specific high risks were identified in 

its production. 

11 Community Safety Implications  

11.1 There are no community safety implications arising from this report. 

12 How will the recommendations support South Kesteven District 

Council’s declaration of a ‘climate emergency’? 

12.1 The implications with regards to South Kesteven’s declaration of a Climate Emergency will 

have been considered separately as part of the reports to overview and scrutiny committees. 

13 Appendices 

13.1 There are no appendices. This report refers to four overview and scrutiny committee 

meetings which have taken place, the agendas, reports and minutes of which can be found 

here when available: 

- Culture and Visitor Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 16 June 2020: 

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=629&MId=3911&V

er=4. 

- Rural and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 18 June 2020: 

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=665&MId=3912&V

er=4.  

- Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 23 June 2020: 

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=630&MId=3909&V

er=4. 

- Finance, Economic Development and Corporate Services Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee, 30 June 2020: 

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=664&MId=3907&V

er=4.  

 

Report Timeline:  Date of Publication on Forward Plan (if 
required) 

Not applicable 

Previously Considered by: Cabinet 16 June 2020 

Final Decision date   Not applicable 
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Cabinet 
7 July 2020 

Report of: Councillor Kelham Cooke 

  The Leader of the Council 

         
  

 

Cabinet Forward Plan for the period 1 August 2020 to 
31 July 2021 

This report highlights matters on the Cabinet’s Forward Plan for the period 1 August 2020 to 31 
July 2021. 

 

 

Report Author 

Naomi Page, Democratic Officer 

 
 01476 406539 

  naomi.page@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Administrative Administrative All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Jo Toomey, Head of Governance 19 June 2020 

Approved by: Shahin Ismail, Director of Law and Governance 23 June 2020 

Signed off by: Councillor Kelham Cooke, The Leader of the Council 29 June 2020 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

1. It is recommended that the Cabinet notes the contents of the report. 
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1 The Background to the Report 

1.1 The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 

(England) Regulations 2012 set out the minimum requirements for publicity in connection 

with Key Decisions. The Council meets these legislative requirements through the monthly 

publication of its Forward Plan. 

1.2 Cabinet may also receive reports on which it is asked to make recommendations to Council, 

or review the contents and take necessary actions. Whilst it is not a requirement to publish 

this information in the Forward Plan, it is the Council’s practice to do so. 

1.3 To help the Cabinet understand what issues will be put before it in the longer-term, items 

for consideration during the proceeding year have been included in the Cabinet’s Forward 

Plan (attached as Appendix 1 to this report). The Forward Plan also includes details of items 

scheduled for each of the Council meetings due to be held within the plan period.  

2 Available Options Considered 

2.1 The report is a standing item on the agenda for meetings of the Cabinet. No other options 

have been considered. 

3 Next Steps – Communication and Implementation of the Decision 

3.1 The Forward Plan is published each month on the Council’s website. Cabinet Members will 

work with their officers to direct the timeline for each matter, taking account of opportunities 

to consult with the Council’s overview and scrutiny committees where appropriate. 

4 Financial Implications  

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.  

Financial Implications reviewed by: Richard Wyles, Interim Director of Finance 

5 Legal and Governance Implications  

5.1 There are no additional legal implications arising from this report. 

Legal Implications reviewed by: Shahin Ismail, Director of Law and Governance 

6 Equality and Safeguarding Implications  

6.1 This report provides an overview of the work that the Cabinet will be undertaking. Where 

appropriate, analyses in respect of equalities and safeguarding relevant to its decisions will 

be presented to Cabinet as individual issues come forward. 

7 Risk and Mitigation 

7.1 Risk has been considered as part of this report and no specific high risks have been 

identified. 

8 Community Safety Implications  

8.1 There are no community safety implications arising from this report. 
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9 How will the recommendations support South Kesteven District 

Council’s declaration of a climate emergency? 

9.1 The implications of any decision on South Kesteven District Council’s declaration of a 

Climate Emergency will be considered as part of each report that is brought before Cabinet. 

10 Background Papers 

10.1 Section 9 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 

Information) (England) Regulations 2012: 

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2089/contents/made  

11 Appendices 

11.1 Appendix 1: Cabinet Forward Plan, 1 August 2020 to 31 July 2021 

 

Report Timeline:  Date of Publication on Forward Plan (if 
required) 

Not required 

Previously Considered by: Cabinet 16 June 2020 

Final Decision date   7 July 2020 
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CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 Notice of decisions to be made by Cabinet  

1 August 2020 to 31 July 2021 
 

 
At its meetings, the Cabinet may make key decisions and non-key decisions. It may also make recommendations to Council on 
matters relating to the Council’s budget or its policy framework. 
 
A key decision is a Cabinet decision that is likely: 
 

1. To result in the District Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to 
the District Council’s budget for the service or function to which the decision relates; or 

2. To be significant in terms of its effects on communities that live or work in an area comprising two or more wards. 
 
A non-key decision is one that is not a key decision. 
 
The Forward Plan 
 
The Cabinet Forward Plan is a rolling, 12-month plan that will be updated on a regular basis. It includes those matters that are 
scheduled to be considered by Cabinet during the plan period. This plan also includes details of those decisions that are due to be 
made by the full Council. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
 
The Forward Plan will be circulated to all Overview and Scrutiny Committees and be considered at each meeting as Members set 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programmes. Scrutiny members will be able to pick from the Forward Plan, those items 
relevant to their remit that they wish to scrutinise. 
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Notice of future Cabinet decisions and recommendations to Council  
 
Summary Date Action Contact 

 
Cabinet – 18 August 2020 

 

Local Plan Review Issues and Options 

To review the issues and options 
contained in the Local Plan 

18 August 
2020 

To propose any changes to 
the Issues and Options 
contained in the Local Plan 

Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Planning 
 

Head of Planning Policy  
Tel: 01476 40 64 38 
E-mail: r.ranson@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Cabinet – 8 September 2020 

 

South Kesteven District Council’s Best Practice Policy and Protocol on Debt Collection (Key Decision) 

To consider the recommendations from 
the Rural and Communities Overview and  
Scrutiny Committee 
 

8 Sept 
2020 

To adopt the new policy and 
protocol 
 

Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources 
 
Head of Customer Experience 
Tel: 01476 40 65 06 
E-mail: n.roberts@southkesteven.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 

Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document – Approval of Consultation Draft (Key Decision) 

The document will provide guidance to 
applicants and decision makers in order to 
improve the design quality of new 
development proposals as a supplement 
to the Local Plan policies 

8 Sept 
2020 

To approve the 
Supplementary Planning 
Document for consultation 
 

Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Planning 
 

Head of Planning Policy  
Tel: 01476 40 64 38 
E-mail: r.ranson@southkesteven.gov.uk 
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Summary Date Action Contact 

Proposed Development brief for Land at Stamford North (Key Decision) 

To consider the proposed development 
brief for land at Stamford North prior to 
consultation 
 

8 Sept 
2020 

To approve the draft 
Supplementary Planning 
Document in respect of land 
at Stamford North for 
consultation 
 

Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Planning 
 

Head of Planning Policy  
Tel: 01476 40 64 38 
E-mail: r.ranson@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 
Cultural Strategy (Key Decision) 

To consider the draft Cultural Strategy for 
South Kesteven 
 

8 Sept 
2020 

To adopt a Cultural Strategy 
for South Kesteven 
 

Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew, Cabinet 
Member for Culture and Visitor Economy  
 
Head of Arts  
Tel: 01476 40 61 29 
E-mail: michael.cross@southkesteven.gov.uk  
 

Leisure Centre Proposals (Key Decision) 

To consider the Procurement Strategy and 
Investment Proposals for the Leisure 
facilities within the District 
 

8 Sept 
2020 

To agree the approach to 
delivering the programme to 
enhance leisure 
opportunities for everyone 
 

Councillor Barry Dobson, the Deputy Leader of 
the Council  
 
Strategic Director, Growth  
Tel: 01476 40 63 75 
E-mail: p.thomas@southkesteven.gov.uk  
 

Rectory Farm - Supplementary Planning Document (Key Decision) 

To consider the Rectory Farm 
Supplementary Planning Document 
following consultation on a draft document 
 

8 Sept 
2020 

To approve a 
Supplementary Planning 
Document in respect of 
Rectory Farm 
 

Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Planning  
 
Special Projects Manager 
Tel: 01476 40 61 64 
E-mail: p.moore@southkesteven.gov.uk  
 

Review of Public Space Protection Orders 

To consider extending the existing Public 
Space Protection Orders for a further 
period of 3 years and to consider 
implementing a new Public Space 
Protection Order 

 

8 Sept 
2020 

To approve any extension 
to the existing orders and 
the implementation of a new 
Public Space Protection 
Order 

Councillor Dr Peter Moseley, Cabinet Member 
for Commercial and Operations 
 
Head of Environmental 
Tel: 01476 40 63 19 
E-mail: a.coulthard@southkesteven.gov.uk  
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Summary Date Action Contact 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy (Key Decision) 

To consider any proposed changes 
following consultation 
 

8 Sept 
2020 

To approve the policy 
 

Councillor Dr Peter Moseley, Cabinet Member 
for Commercial and Operations 
 
Head of Environmental  
Tel: 01476 40 63 19 
E-mail: a.coulthard@southkesteven.gov.uk  
 

South Kesteven District Council Corporate Plan (Policy Framework Proposal)  

To consider a new Corporate Plan for 
South Kesteven District Council 
 

8 Sept 
2020 

To recommend to Council a 
new Corporate Plan for 
South Kesteven District 
Council 
 

Councillor Kelham Cooke, the Leader of the 
Council 
 
Chief Executive 
Tel: 01476 40 60 80  
E-mail: karen.bradford@southkesteven.gov.uk  
 

Amended 2020/21 Budget (Budget Framework) 

To consider an amended 2020/21 Budget 8 Sept 
2020 

To recommend to Council 
an amended 2020/21 
Budget 

Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources 
 
Interim Director of Finance 
Tel: 01476 40 62 10 
E-mail: r.wyles@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

Asset Management Strategy (Key Decision)  

To consider the draft Asset Management 
Strategy 
 

8 Sept 
2020 

To adopt an Asset 
Management Strategy 

Councillor Kelham Cooke, the Leader of the 
Council 
 
Assistant Director, Growth 
Tel: 01476 40 61 77 
E-mail: jane.mcdaid@southkesteven.gov.uk  
 

St Peter’s Hill, Grantham – Public Realm Improvements (Key Decision) 

To consider a report on St. Peter's Hill, 
Grantham - public realm improvements 
 

8 Sept 
2020 

To approve the proposals 
and budget 
 

Councillor Kelham Cooke, the Leader of the 
Council 
 
Strategic Director, Commercial and 
Operational 
Tel: 01476 40 63 44 
E-mail: gary.smith@southkesteven.gov.uk  
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Summary Date Action Contact 

 
Council – 17 September 2020 

 

South Kesteven District Council Corporate Plan (Policy Framework Proposal) 

To consider the Cabinet’s 
recommendations in respect of a new 
Corporate Plan for South Kesteven District 
Council 
 

17 Sept 
2020 

To approve a new 
Corporate Plan for South 
Kesteven District Council 
 

Councillor Kelham Cooke, the Leader of the 
Council 
 
Chief Executive 
Tel: 01476 40 60 80  
E-mail: karen.bradford@southkesteven.gov.uk  
 

Amended 2020/21 Budget – (Budget Framework) 

To consider the Cabinet’s 
recommendations in respect of an 
amended Budget for the 2020/21 period 

17 Sept 
2020 

To adopt an amended 
2020/21 Budget 

Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources 
 
Interim Director of Finance 
Tel: 01476 40 62 10 
E-mail: r.wyles@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

 
Cabinet – 1 December 2020 

 

Housing Allocation Policy 2021 to include Choice Based Lettings (Key Decision) 

To consider the policy and 
recommendations from the Rural and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

1 Dec 
2020 

To adopt a refreshed 
Housing Allocation Policy 
incorporating a Choice 
Based Lettings Scheme 
 

Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Planning 
 
Assistant Director, Housing  
Tel: 01476 40 62 99 
E-mail: harry.rai@southkesteven.gov.uk  
 

Housing Asset Management Strategy 2021-2026 (Key Decision) 

To consider the draft Housing Asset 
Management Strategy 2021-2026  
 

1 Dec 
2020 

To adopt a Housing Asset 
Management Strategy 
 

Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Planning 
 
Assistant Director, Housing  
Tel: 01476 40 62 99 
E-mail: harry.rai@southkesteven.gov.uk 
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Summary Date Action Contact 

Council Tax Base 2021/22 (Budget Framework) 

To determine the Council Tax base for 
2021/22, which will form the basis of the 
Budget proposals for the year 

1 Dec 
2020 

To determine the Council 
Tax Base to form the basis 
of the 2021/22 Budget 
proposals to be 
recommended to Council 

Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources 
 

Interim Director of Finance 
Tel: 01476 40 62 10 
E-mail: r.wyles@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

Draft Budget Proposals 2021/22 (Budget Framework) 

To consider the draft Budget proposals for 
2021/22 

1 Dec 
2020 

To agree the draft Budget 
proposals for 2021/22 for 
consultation  

Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources 
 

Interim Director of Finance 
Tel: 01476 40 62 10 
E-mail: r.wyles@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document - Final (Key Decision) 

To consider the Design Guide 
Supplementary Planning Document 
following public consultation 
 

1 Dec 
2020 

To approve the Design 
Guide Supplementary 
Planning Document 
 

Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Planning 
 
 

Head of Planning Policy  
Tel: 01476 40 64 38 
E-mail: r.ranson@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

 
Cabinet – 19 January 2021 

 

Budget Proposals 2021/22 (Budget Framework) 

To agree the Budget proposals for 
2021/22 

19 Jan 
2021 
 

To recommend the Budget 
proposals 2021/22 to 
Council 

Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources 
 
Interim Director of Finance 
Tel: 01476 40 62 10 
E-mail: r.wyles@southkesteven.gov.uk 
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Summary Date Action Contact 

 
Council – 1 March 2021 

 
 

Budget 2021/22 (Budget Framework) 

To consider the Cabinet’s Budget 
proposals 

1 Mar 
2021 

To agree the Budget for 
2021/22 

Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources 
 

Interim Director of Finance 
Tel: 01476 40 62 10 
E-mail: r.wyles@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

Pay Policy Statement (Legislative) 

To receive recommendations from the 
Employment Committee on the Council’s 
Pay Policy Statement 2021/22 

Mar 2021 To approve the Council’s 
Pay Policy Statement 
2021/22 for publication 

Councillor Kelham Cooke, the Leader of the 
Council 
 

Head of Organisational Development and 
Change 
Tel: 01476 40 61 32 
E-mail: e.pepper@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Other Items – dates pending 

 
 

Customer Service Consultation Results (Key Decision) 

To consider consultation in respect of customer 
services 
(Cabinet) 
 
 

To make any decisions on 
the basis of the feedback 
from the customer service 
consultation 

Councillor Annie Mason 
Cabinet Member for Communities  
 
Head of Customer Experience 
Tel: 01476 40 65 06 
E-mail: n.roberts@southkesteven.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Please note that currently the decision date has been 
suspended.  A new date will be calculated after the 
COVID-19 situation 
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Summary Date Action Contact 

Strategic Regeneration Acquisitions (Key Decision) 

To make strategic regeneration acquisitions 
 

 Councillor Kelham Cooke, the Leader of the 
Council  
 
Strategic Director, Growth 
Tel: 01476 40 63 75 
E-mail: p.thomas@southkesteven.gov.uk 

Information relating to this decision is exempt under 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 as amended because it contains information 
which relates to the financial or business affairs of an 
individual or organisation 
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